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2012 Cal Football Schedule

Day, Date Opponent (TV) Location (Stadium) Time
Sat., Sept. 1 Nevada (TBA) Berkeley, CA (Memorial Stadium) TBA
Sat., Sept. 8 Southern Utah (TBA) Berkeley, CA (Memorial Stadium) TBA
Sat., Sept. 15 at Ohio State (TBA) Columbus, OH (Ohio Stadium) TBA
Sat., Sept. 22 *at USC (TBA) Los Angeles, CA (Los Angeles Memoarial Coliseum) TBA
Sat., Sept. 29 *Arizona State (TBA) Berkeley, CA (Memorial Stadium) TBA
Sat., Oct. 6 *#UCLA (TBA) Berkeley, CA (Memorial Stadium) TBA
Sat., Oct. 13 *at Washington State (TBA) Pullman, WA (Martin Stadium) TBA
Sat., Oct. 20 *Stanford (TBA) Berkeley, CA (Memorial Stadium) TBA
Sat., Oct. 27 *at Utah (TBA) Salt Lake City, UT (Rice-Eccles Stadium) TBA
Fri., Nov. 2 *Washington (TBA) Berkeley, CA (Memorial Stadium) TBA
Sat., Nov. 10 *Qregon (TBA) Berkeley, CA (Memorial Stadium) TBA
Sat., Nov. 17 *at Oregon State (TBA) Corvallis, OR (Reser Stadium) TBA
Fri., Nov. 30 IPac-12 Championship (FSN) TBA TBA

Home Games in Bold | *Pac-12 Game | !Pac-12 Championship at Home Site of Pac-12 Regular-Season Champion | #Homecoming |
All Times Pacific

as of March 13, 2012



2012 Cal Football Spring Alphabetical Roster
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NAME

Chris Adcock

Ted Agu

David Aknin
Keenan Allen

C.J. Anderson
Stephen Anderson
Marc Anthony
Todd Barr

Mitchel Bartolo
Brendan Bigelow
Kyle Boehm

Ross Bostock
Jackson Bouza
Mark Brazinski
Allan Bridgford
Trajuan Briggs
Nathan Broussard
Brett Buchanan
Benjamin Calder
Dan Camporeale
Austin Clark
Deandre Coleman

Alejandro Crosthwaite

Vincenzo D’Amato
Jake Davis

Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson

Nico Dumont
Tyré Ellison
Darren Ervin
Steven Fanua
Brian Farley
Nick Forbes
Dominic Galas
Geoffrey Gibson
Jason Gibson
Spencer Hagan
Maurice Harris
Josh Hill

Austin Hinder
J.P. Hurrell
Kameron Jackson
Mustafa Jalil
Jalen Jefferson
Keni Kaufusi
Gabe King
Lucas King
Zach Kline
Kameron Krebs
Kaulin Krebs
Cary Kriegsman
Spencer Ladner
James Langford
Isaac Lapite
Daniel Lasco
Adrian Lee
Alex Logan
Puka Lopa

POS
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246
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YR

So.*
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EXP HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOLS)
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Rowlett, TX (Dallas Christian HS)

Bakersfield, CA (Frontier HS)

San Carlos, CA (College of San Mateo/Carlmont HS)
Greensboro, NC (Northern Guilford HS/Grimsley HS)
Vallejo, CA (Laney College/Bethel HS)

San Jose, CA (Piedmont Hills HS)

Chandler, AZ (Chandler HS)

Lakewood, CA (Lakewood HS)

San Diego, CA (Westview HS)

Fresno, CA (Central East HS)

San Jose, CA (Archbishop Mitty HS)

Sebastopol, CA (Analy HS)

Lafayette, CA (De La Salle HS)

Basking Ridge, NJ (Immaculata HS)

Mission Viejo, CA (Mission Viejo HS)

Pacoima, CA (Birmingham HS)

Plano, TX (Plano West HS)

Encinitas, CA (San Diego/Sante Fe Christian HS)
Houston, TX (Lamar HS)

Lafayette, CA (Acalanes HS)

Tampa, FL (Plant HS)

Seattle, WA (Garfield HS)

Rosarito Beach, Mexico (Cathedral Catholic HS)
Lake Forest, CA (El Toro HS)

King City, CA (Monterey Peninsula College/King City HS)
Tucson, AZ (Hamilton HS)

Novato, CA (Marin Catholic HS)

San Francisco, CA (Burton HS)

Houston, TX (Lamar HS)

Milpitas, CA (Milpitas HS)

San Diego, CA (Patrick Henry HS)

Frederick, MD (Governor Thomas Johnson HS)
Modesto, CA (Central Catholic HS)

Las Vegas, NV (Bishop Gorman HS)

Gardena, CA (Junipero Serra HS)

Sacramento, CA (Capital Christian HS)
Greensboro, NC (Northern Guilford HS)
Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

Steamboat Springs, CO (Steamboat Springs HS)
San Mateo, CA (Junipero Serra HS)

Long Beach, CA (Long Beach Poly HS)

San Diego, CA (Cathedral Catholic HS)

Ventura, CA (St. Bonaventure HS)

Salt Lake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)

Burlington, NC (South Eugene HS/Aiken HS)
Berkeley, CA (Berkeley HS)

Danville, CA (San Ramon Valley HS)

Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Mission Viejo HS/Kahuku HS)
Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Kahuku HS)
Pacific Palisades, CA (Loyola HS)

Kansas City, MO (Pembroke Hill HS)
Pleasanton, CA (Cal Poly/Foothill HS)

Eugene, OR (Sheldon HS/South Eugene HS)
The Woodlands, TX (The Woodlands HS)
Dallas, TX (Skyline HS)

Denver, CO (Mullen HS)

Sacramento, CA (Grant HS)



5 Michael Lowe DB 5-11 218 So.* 1L Hyattsville, MD (DeMatha Catholic HS)

86 Brandon Maduefio LS 6-0 247 Jr* SQ West Covina, CA (Damien HS)
13 Mike Manuel TB 5-9 198 Sr* 1L Carson, CA (Golden West College/Los Alamitos HS/Carson HS)
28 Matt Mayes LB 6-0 204 So.* SQ Alturas, CA (Modoc HS)
15 Zach Maynard QB 6-2 185 Sr* 1L Greensboro, NC (Buffalo/Grimsley HS)
40 Chris McCain LB 6-6 230 So. 1L Greensboro, NC (Oakridge Military Academy/Northern Guilford HS)
21 sStefan McClure DB 5-11 188 So. 1L Vista, CA (Vista HS)
86 Bryce McGovern WR 5-10 208 So. 1L Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)
55 Viliami Moala DL 6-2 347 So. 1L Sacramento, CA (Grant HS)
29 Jordan Morgan DB/P 6-0 199 Fr. HS Lakeside, AZ (Blue Ridge HS)
37 Robert Mullins LB 6-0 228 Sr* 3L Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey HS)
76 Christian Okafor OL 6-6 315 Fr. HS Houston, TX (Westbury HS)
96 Kendrick Payne DL 6-2 274 Sr* 3L Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)
39 Nathan Phillip DL 6-2 237 Jr.* RS Oakland, CA (San Francisco City College/Bishop O’'Dowd HS)
73 Jordan Rigsbee OL 6-4 306 Fr* RS Chico, CA (Pleasant Valley HS)
77 Tyler Rigsbee OL 6-5 290 Sr* 2L Chico, CA (Pleasant Valley HS)
11 Richard Rodgers TE/P 6-4 265 So. 1L Worcester, MA (St. John's HS)
17 Brennan Scarlett LB 6-4 255 So. 1L Portland, OR (Central Catholic HS)
57 Brian Schwenke OL 6-4 312 Sr. 3L Oceanside, CA (Oceanside HS)
4 Avery Sebastian DB 5-10 201 So. 1L McDonough, GA (Eagle’'s Landing Christian HS)
69 John Sheperdson LS 6-3 229 So. 1L Danville, CA (San Ramon Valley HS)
14 Chad Smith P 6-5 202 So.* HS Los Angeles, CA (Loyola HS)
20 Isi Sofele TB 5-8 183 Sr. 3L SaltLake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)
48 Eric Stevens FB 6-0 242 Sr.* 3L San Pedro, CA (Peninsula HS)
75 Matt Summers-Gavin OL 6-4 293 Sr* 3L San Francisco, CA (St. Ignatius HS)
50 Aaron Tipoti DL 6-2 274 Sr* 3L Honolulu, HI (Word of Life Academy)
79 Bill Tyndall OL 6-4 282 Jr* 1L Pacific Grove, CA (Monterey Peninsula College/Pacific Grove HS)
84 Jacob Wark TE 6-4 265 So.* 1L Tualatin, OR (Jesuit HS)
14 Cecil Whiteside LB 6-2 229 So. 1L NewportBeach, CA (Newport Harbor HS)
44 David Wilkerson LB 6-2 238 So.* 1L Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)
72 Matt Williams OL 6-6 303 Jr* RS Liverpool, England (North Dakota State College of Science/Proctor Academy)
1 Steve Williams DB 5-10 189 Jr* 2L Dallas, TX (Skyline HS)
18 Joel Willis DB 5-10 188 Fr.* RS Garden Grove, CA (Pacifica HS)
23 Dasarte Yarnway TB 6-0 225 Jr* 1L San Francisco, CA (Sacred Heart Cathedral HS)

*has utilized redshirt season prior to 2011

Football Staff

HEAD COACH: Jeff Tedford, 11th Season (Fresno State, 1983)

OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR/OFFENSIVE LINE: Jim Michalczik, 9th Season (Washington State, 1988)
DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR: Clancy Pendergast, 3rd Season (Arizona, 1990)

DEFENSIVE BACKS: Ashley Ambrose, 2nd Season (Mississippi Valley State, 1992)

QUARTERBACKS: Marcus Arroyo, 2nd Season (San Jose State, 2003)

WIDE RECEIVERS: Wes Chandler, 1st Season (Florida, 1978)

SPECIAL TEAMS COORDINATOR/TIGHT ENDS: Jeff Genyk, 3rd Season (Bowling Green State, 1982)
ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH/RUN GAME COORDINATOR: Ron Gould, 16th Season (Oregon, 1988)
DEFENSIVE LINE: Todd Howard, 1st Season (Texas A&M, 1991)

RECRUITING COORDINATOR/LINEBACKERS: Kenwick Thompson, 6th Season (Harding, 1991)

HEAD STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING COACH: Mike Blasquez, Cal — 10th Season; Football — 2nd Season (Cal State Hayward, 1991)
DIRECTOR OF FOOTBALL OPERATIONS: Mike McHugh, 10th Season (Findlay, Ohio, 1983)
GRADUATE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Jon Farmerie, 1st Season (La Verne, 2008)

GRADUATE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Matt Wiegand, 2nd Season (La Verne, 2007)

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Taggart McCurdy, 6th Season (Cal, 2005)
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Ben Steele, 2nd Season (Mesa State, 2001)

ASSISTANT STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING COACH: Chris DiSanto, 1st Season (Westchester, 2000)
ASSISTANT STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING COACH: Josh Phillips, 3rd Season (Yale, 2001)



2012 Cal Football Spring Numerical Roster
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NAME

Steve Williams
Marc Anthony
Daniel Lasco
Maurice Harris
Kameron Jackson
Avery Sebastian
Brendan Bigelow
Michael Lowe
Kyle Boehm
Alex Logan
Austin Hinder
Jalen Jefferson
Zach Kline

C.J. Anderson
Jason Gibson
Lucas King

Nick Forbes
Richard Rodgers
Vincenzo D’Amato
Mike Manuel
Chad Smith
Cecil Whiteside
Adrian Lee

Zach Maynard
Allan Bridgford
Brennan Scarlett
Joel Willis

Isaac Lapite

Isi Sofele
Keenan Allen
Stefan McClure
Nathan Broussard
Nico Dumont
Josh Hill
Dasarte Yarnway
Trajuan Briggs
Mitchel Bartolo
Jackson Bouza
Matt Mayes
Jordan Morgan
Tyré Ellison
David Aknin

Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson

Darren Ervin
J.P. Hurrell

Ted Agu
Benjamin Calder
Robert Mullins
Nathan Phillip
Chris McCain
Todd Barr
Steven Fanua
Dan Camporeale
David Wilkerson
Spencer Ladner
James Langford
Brett Buchanan

POS

DB
DB
B
WR
DB
DB
B
DB
QB
DB
QB
LB
QB
B
LB
LB
LB
TE/P
PK
T8

LB
DB
QB
QB
LB
DB
DB
B
WR
DB
LB
FB
DB
B
B
B
WR
LB
DB/P
DB
FB

TB
LB
LB
PK
LB
DL
LB
DL
LB
LB
LB
TE
PK
TE

HT
5-10
6-0
6-1

5-9
5-10
5-10
5-11

6-3

6-2

6-4

6-2

6-1
5-11

6-2

6-3

6-1

6-4

6-1

6-5
6-2
5-11
6-2
6-3
6-4
5-10
5-9
5-8
6-3
5-11
6-3
5-11
5-10
6-0
5-11
5-8
6-0
6-0
6-0
6-3
5-11
5-11
5-10
5-11
6-1
5-11
6-0
6-2
6-6
6-3
6-0
6-3
6-2
6-7
6-3
6-3

WT

189
200
204
206
187
201
188
218
221
207
194
234
195
214
223
242
236
265
206
198
202
229
207
185
218
255
188
187
183
206
188
246
232
207
225
222
190
182
204
199
194
215
210
197
235
246
200
228
237
230
260
220
243
238
260
198
227

YR

Jr.*
Sr.*
Fr.*
Fr.*
So.
So.
So.
So.*
Fr.*
Jr.*
So.*
Fr.*
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.*
So.*
So.*
So.
Sr.
Sr.*
So.*
So.
So.*
Sr.*
Jr.*
So.
Fr.*
So.*
Sr.
Jr.
So.
Fr.*
Jr.*
Sr.*
Jr.*
So.*
Jr.*
Jr.*
So.*
Fr.
Sr.*
Sr.*
Sr.*
Fr.*
Sr.
So.*
Fr.*
Sr.*
Jr.*
So.
Fr.*
Jr.*
Jr.*
So.*
Sr.*
Jr.
Fr.

EXP HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOLS)

2L
3L
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L
L
L
1L
RS
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RS
HS
L
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RS
L
L
3L
1L
HS
1L
1L
L
L
L
RS
SQ
3L
2L
1L
RS
2L
3L
L
SQ
SQ
1L
SQ
HS
2L
SQ
3L
RS
3L
SQ
RS
3L
RS
L
RS
2L
2L
1L
2L
TR
RS

Dallas, TX (Skyline HS)

Chandler, AZ (Chandler HS)

The Woodlands, TX (The Woodlands HS)
Greensboro, NC (Northern Guilford HS)

Long Beach, CA (Long Beach Poly HS)
McDonough, GA (Eagle’s Landing Christian HS)
Fresno, CA (Central East HS)

Hyattsville, MD (DeMatha Catholic HS)

San Jose, CA (Archbishop Mitty HS)

Denver, CO (Mullen HS)

Steamboat Springs, CO (Steamboat Springs HS)
Ventura, CA (St. Bonaventure HS)

Danville, CA (San Ramon Valley HS)

Vallejo, CA (Laney College/Bethel HS)

Gardena, CA (Junipero Serra HS)

Berkeley, CA (Berkeley HS)

Frederick, MD (Governor Thomas Johnson HS)
Worcester, MA (St. John’s HS)

Lake Forest, CA (El Toro HS)

Carson, CA (Golden West College/Los Alamitos HS/Carson HS)
Los Angeles, CA (Loyola HS)

Newport Beach, CA (Newport Harbor HS)
Dallas, TX (Skyline HS)

Greensboro, NC (Buffalo/Grimsley HS)

Mission Viejo, CA (Mission Viejo HS)

Portland, OR (Central Catholic HS)

Garden Grove, CA (Pacifica HS)

Eugene, OR (Sheldon HS/South Eugene HS)
Salt Lake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)
Greensboro, NC (Northern Guilford HS/Grimsley HS)
Vista, CA (Vista HS)

Plano, TX (Plano West HS)

Novato, CA (Marin Catholic HS)

Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

San Francisco, CA (Sacred Heart Cathedral HS)
Pacoima, CA (Birmingham HS)

San Diego, CA (Westview HS)

Lafayette, CA (De La Salle HS)

Alturas, CA (Modoc HS)

Lakeside, AZ (Blue Ridge HS)

San Francisco, CA (Burton HS)

San Carlos, CA (College of San Mateo/Carlmont HS)
Tucson, AZ (Hamilton HS)

Houston, TX (Lamar HS)

San Mateo, CA (Junipero Serra HS)

Bakersfield, CA (Frontier HS)

Houston, TX (Lamar HS)

Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey HS)

Oakland, CA (San Francisco City College/Bishop O’Dowd HS)

Greensboro, NC (Oakridge Military Academy/Northern Guilford HS)

Lakewood, CA (Lakewood HS)

Milpitas, CA (Milpitas HS)

Lafayette, CA (Acalanes HS)

Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)

Kansas City, MO (Pembroke Hill HS)
Pleasanton, CA (Cal Poly/Foothill HS)

Encinitas, CA (San Diego/Sante Fe Christian HS)



48 Eric Stevens FB 6-0 242 Sr.* 3L San Pedro, CA (Peninsula HS)

50 Aaron Tipoti DL 6-2 274 Sr* 3L Honolulu, HI (Word of Life Academy)

51 Kameron Krebs LB 6-1 227 Sr* 1L Sunset Beach, HI (Oregon State/Mission Viejo HS/Kahuku HS)
54  Austin Clark DL 5-10 268 Jr* 2L Tampa, FL (Plant HS)

55 Viliami Moala DL 6-2 347 So. 1L Sacramento, CA (Grant HS)

56 Keni Kaufusi DL 6-1 282 Jr* SQ SaltLake City, UT (Cottonwood HS)

57 Brian Schwenke OL 6-4 312 Sr. 3L Oceanside, CA (Oceanside HS)

58 Chris Adcock OL 6-3 303 So.* 1L Rowlett, TX (Dallas Christian HS)

59 Brian Farley OL 6-7 291 Fr* RS San Diego, CA (Patrick Henry HS)

65 Dominic Galas OL 6-1 286 Sr* 3L Modesto, CA (Central Catholic HS)

68 Mark Brazinski OL 6-3 306 Jr.* 2L Basking Ridge, NJ (Immaculata HS)

69 John Sheperdson LS 6-3 229 So. 1L Danville, CA (San Ramon Valley HS)

70 Geoffrey Gibson OL 6-3 313 So.* SQ Las Vegas, NV (Bishop Gorman HS)

71 Alejandro Crosthwaite OL 6-4 304 So.* SQ Rosarito Beach, Mexico (Cathedral Catholic HS)

72 Matt Williams OL 6-6 303 Jr* RS Liverpool, England (North Dakota State College of Science/Proctor Academy)
73 Jordan Rigsbee OL 6-4 306 Fr* RS Chico, CA (Pleasant Valley HS)

75 Puka Lopa DL 6-1 248 Fr* RS Sacramento, CA (Grant HS)

75 Matt Summers-Gavin OL 6-4 293 Sr* 3L San Francisco, CA (St. Ignatius HS)

76 Christian Okafor OL 6-6 315 Fr. HS Houston, TX (Westbury HS)

77 Tyler Rigsbee OL 6-5 290 Sr* 2L Chico, CA (Pleasant Valley HS)

79 Bill Tyndall OL 6-4 282 Jr* 1L Pacific Grove, CA (Monterey Peninsula College/Pacific Grove HS)
81 Ross Bostock WR 6-2 202 Sr* 1L Sebastopol, CA (Analy HS)

82 Jake Davis TE 6-4 214 Jr. JC King City, CA (Monterey Peninsula College/King City HS)
83 Cary Kriegsman LS 5-10 200 So.* SQ Pacific Palisades, CA (Loyola HS)

84 Jacob Wark TE 6-4 265 So.* 1L Tualatin, OR (Jesuit HS)

86 Brandon Maduefio LS 6-0 247 Jr* SQ West Covina, CA (Damien HS)

86 Bryce McGovern WR 5-10 208 So. 1L Danville, CA (Monte Vista HS)

87 Spencer Hagan TE 6-5 227 Jr.* 2L Sacramento, CA (Capital Christian HS)

88 Kaulin Krebs WR 6-0 188 Sr.* SQ SunsetBeach, HI (Oregon State/Kahuku HS)

89 Stephen Anderson WR 6-2 208 Fr* RS SanJose, CA (Piedmont Hills HS)

90 Mustafa Jalil DL 6-2 302 So. 1L San Diego, CA (Cathedral Catholic HS)

91 Deandre Coleman DL 6-5 311 Jr* 2L Seattle, WA (Garfield HS)

96 Kendrick Payne DL 6-2 274 Sr.* 3L Houston, TX (Klein Forest HS)

99 Gabe King DL 6-5 293 So.* SQ Burlington, NC (South Eugene HS/Aiken HS)

*has utilized redshirt season prior to 2011

Football Staff

HEAD COACH: Jeff Tedford, 11th Season (Fresno State, 1983)

OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR/OFFENSIVE LINE: Jim Michalczik, 9th Season (Washington State, 1988)
DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR: Clancy Pendergast, 3rd Season (Arizona, 1990)

DEFENSIVE BACKS: Ashley Ambrose, 2nd Season (Mississippi Valley State, 1992)

QUARTERBACKS: Marcus Arroyo, 2nd Season (San Jose State, 2003)

WIDE RECEIVERS: Wes Chandler, 1st Season (Florida, 1978)

SPECIAL TEAMS COORDINATOR/TIGHT ENDS: Jeff Genyk, 3rd Season (Bowling Green State, 1982)
ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH/RUN GAME COORDINATOR: Ron Gould, 16th Season (Oregon, 1988)
DEFENSIVE LINE: Todd Howard, 1st Season (Texas A&M, 1991)

RECRUITING COORDINATOR/LINEBACKERS: Kenwick Thompson, 6th Season (Harding, 1991)

HEAD STRENGTH & CONDITIONING COACH: Mike Blasquez, Cal — 10th Season; Football — 2nd Season (Cal State Hayward, 1991)
DIRECTOR OF FOOTBALL OPERATIONS: Mike McHugh, 10th Season (Findlay, Ohio, 1983)
GRADUATE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Jon Farmerie, 1st Season (La Verne, 2008)

GRADUATE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Matt Wiegand, 2nd Season (La Verne, 2007)

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, DEFENSE: Taggart McCurdy, 6th Season (Cal, 2005)
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, OFFENSE: Ben Steele, 2nd Season (Mesa State, 2001)

ASSISTANT STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING COACH: Chris DiSanto, 1st Season (Westchester, 2000)
ASSISTANT STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING COACH: Josh Phillips, 3rd Season (Yale, 2001)



2012 Cal Football Spring Positional Roster

OFFENSE
Coordinator: Jim Michalczik, 9th Season (Washington State, 1988)

OFFENSIVE LINE

Coach: Jim Michalczik, 9th Season (Washington State, 1988)

57 — Brian Schwenke, 6-4, 312, Sr., 3L, Oceanside, CA/Oceanside HS

58 — Chris Adcock, 6-3, 303, So.*, 1L, Rowlett, TX/Dallas Christian HS

59 — Brian Farley, 6-7, 291, Fr.*, RS, San Diego, CA/Patrick Henry HS

65 — Dominic Galas, 6-1, 286, Sr.*, 3L, Modesto, CA/Central Catholic HS

68 — Mark Brazinski, 6-3, 306, Jr.*, 2L, Basking Ridge, NJ/Immaculata HS

70 — Geoffrey Gibson, 6-3, 313, So.*, SQ, Las Vegas, NV/Bishop Gorman HS

71 — Alejandro Crosthwaite, 6-4, 304, So.*, SQ, Rosarito Beach, Mexico/Cathedral Catholic HS

72 — Matt Williams, 6-6, 303, Jr.*, RS, Liverpool, England/North Dakota State College of Science/Proctor Academy
73 — Jordan Rigsbee, 6-4, 306, Fr.*, RS, Chico, CA/Pleasant Valley HS

75 — Matt Summers-Gavin, 6-4, 293, Sr.*, 3L, San Francisco, CA/St. Ignatius HS

76 — Christian Okafor, 6-6, 315, Fr., HS, Houston, TX/Westbury HS

77 — Tyler Rigsbee, 6-5, 290, Sr.,* 2L, Chico, CA/Pleasant Valley HS

79 - Bill Tyndall, 6-4, 282, Jr.*, 1L, Pacific Grove, CA/Monterey Peninsula College/Pacific Grove HS

TIGHT ENDS

Coach: Jeff Genyk, 3rd Season (Bowling Green State, 1982)

11 - Richard Rogers, 6-4, 265, So., 1L, Worcester, MA/St. John's HS

45 — Spencer Ladner, 6-7, 260, Sr.*, 2L, Kansas City, MO/Pembroke Hill HS

46 — Brett Buchanan, 6-3, 227, Fr.*, 1L, Encinitas, CA/San Diego/Sante Fe Christian HS
82 — Jake Davis, 6-4, 214, Jr., JC, King City, CA/Monterey Peninsula College/King City HS
84 — Jacob Wark, 6-4, 265, So.*, 1L, Tualatin, OR/Jesuit HS

87 — Spencer Hagan, 6-5, 227, Jr.*, 2L, Sacramento, CA/Captial Christian HS

QUARTERBACKS

Coach: Marcus Arroyo, 2nd Season (San Jose State, 2003)

6 — Kyle Boehm, 6-3, 221, Fr.*, RS, San Jose, CA/Archbishop Mitty HS

7 — Austin Hinder, 6-4, 194, So.*, SQ, Steamboat Springs, CO/Steamboat Springs HS
8 — Zach Kline, 6-2, 195, Fr., HS, Danville, CA/San Ramon Valley HS

15 — Zach Maynard, 6-2, 185, Sr.*, 1L, Greensboro, NC/Buffalo/Grimsley HS

16 — Allan Bridgford, 6-3, 218, Jr.*, 1L, Mission Viejo, CA/Mission Viejo HS

RUNNING BACKS

Coach: Ron Gould, 16th Season (Oregon, 1988)

2 — Daniel Lasco (TB), 6-1, 204, Fr.*, RS, The Woodlands, TX/The Woodlands HS

5 — Brendan Bigelow (TB), 5-10, 188, So., 1L, Fresno, CA/Central East HS

9 — C.J. Anderson (TB), 5-11, 214, Sr., 1L, Vallejo, CA/Laney College/Bethel HS

13 — Mike Manuel (TB), 5-9, 198, Sr.*, 1L, Carson, CA/Golden West College/Los Alamitos HS/Carson HS
20 - Isi Sofele (TB), 5-8, 183, Sr.*, 3L, Salt Lake City, UT/Cottonwood HS

22 — Nico Dumont (FB), 5-11, 232, Jr.*, 2L, Novato, CA/Marin Catholic HS

23 — Dasarte Yarnway (TB), 6-0, 225, Jr.*, 1L, San Francisco, CA/Sacred Heart Cathedral HS
24 — Trajuan Briggs (TB), 5-11, 222, So.*, 1L, Pacoima, CA/Birmingham HS

27 — Mitchel Bartolo (TB), 5-8, 190, Jr.*, SQ, San Diego, CA/Westview HS

32 — David Aknin (FB), 6-0, 215, Sr.*, SQ, San Carlos, CA/College of San Mateo/Carlmont HS
33 — Covaughn DeBoskie-Johnson (TB), 5-11, 210, Sr.*, Tucson, AZ/Hamilton HS

34 — Darren Ervin (TB), 5-10, 197, Fr., RS, Houston, TX/Lamar HS

48 — Eric Stevens (FB), 6-0, 242, Sr.*, 3L, San Pedro, CA/Peninsula HS

WIDE RECEIVERS

Coach: Wes Chandler, 1st Season (Florida, 1978)

3 — Maurice Harris, 6-3, 206, Fr.*, RS, Greensboro, NC/Northern Guilford HS

21 — Keenan Allen, 6-3, 206, Jr., 2L, Greensboro, NC/Northern Guilford HS/Grimsley HS
28 — Jackson Bouza, 6-0, 182, Jr.,*, 1L, Lafayette, CA/De La Salle HS

81 — Ross Bostock, 6-2, 202, Sr.*, 1L, Sebastopol, CA/Analy HS

86 — Bryce McGovern, 5-10, 208, So., 1L, Danville, CA/Monte Vista HS

88 — Kaulin Krebs, 6-0, 188, Sr.*, SQ, Sunset Beach, HI/Oregon State/Kahuku HS

89 — Stephen Anderson, 6-2, 208, Fr.*, RS, San Jose, CA/Piedmont Hills HS



DEFENSE

Coordinator: Clancy Pendergast, 3rd Season (Arizona, 1990)

DEFENSIVE LINE

Coach: Todd Howard, 1st Season (Texas A&M, 1991)

39 — Nathan Phillip, 6-2, 237, Jr.*, RS, Oakland, CA/San Francisco City College/Bishop O’Dowd HS
41 — Todd Barr, 6-3, 260, Fr.*, RS, Lakewood, CA/Lakewood HS

50 — Aaron Tipoti, 6-2, 274, Sr.*, 3L, Honolulu, HI/Word of Life Academy

54 — Austin Clark, 5-10, 268, Jr.*, 2L, Tampa, FL/Plant HS

55 — Viliami Moala, 6-2, 347, So., 1L, Sacramento, CA/Grant HS

56 — Keni Kaufusi, 6-1, 282, Jr.*, SQ, Salt Lake City, UT/Cottonwood HS

75 — Puka Lopa, 6-1, 248, Fr.*, RS, Sacramento, CA/Grant HS

90 — Mustafa Jalil, 6-2, 302, So., 1L, San Diego, CA/Cathedral Catholic HS

91 — Deandre Coleman, 6-5, 311, Jr.*, 2L, Seattle, WA/Garfield HS

96 — Kendrick Payne, 6-2, 274, Sr.*, 3L, Houston, TX/Klein Forest HS

99 — Gabe King, 6-5, 293, So., SQ, Burlington, NC/South Eugene HS/Aiken HS

LINEBACKERS

Coach: Kenwick Thompson, 6th Season (Harding, 1991)

7 — Jalen Jefferson, 6-2, 234, Fr.*, RS, Ventura, CA/St. Bonaventure HS

9 — Jason Gibson, 6-2, 223, Fr.*, RS, Gardena, CA/Junipero Serra HS

10 - Lucas King, 6-3, 242, So.*, RS, Berkeley, CA/Berkeley HS

11 — Nick Forbes, 6-1, 236, So.*, 1L, Frederick, MD/Governor Thomas Johnson HS

14 — Cecil Whiteside, 6-2, 229, So., 1L, Newport Beach, CA/Newport Harbor HS

17 — Brennan Scarlett, 6-4, 255, So., 1L, Portland, OR/Central Catholic HS

22 — Nathan Broussard, 6-3, 246, Fr.*, RS, Plano, TX/Plano HS

28 — Matt Mayes, 6-0, 204, So.*, SQ, Alturas, CA/Modoc HS

34 — J.P. Hurrell, LB, 5-11, 235, Sr., 3L, San Mateo, CA/Junipero Serra HS

35— Ted Agu, 6-1, 246, So.*, SQ, Bakersfield, CA/Frontier HS

37 — Robert Mullins, LB, 6-0, 228, Sr.*, 3L, Los Angeles, CA/Dorsey HS

40 - Chris McCain, LB, 6-6, 230, So., 1L, Greensboro, NC/Oakridge Military Academy/Northern Guiliford HS
42 — Steven Fanua, LB, 6-0, 220, Jr.*, 2L, Milpitas, CA/Milpitas HS

43 — Dan Camporeale, 6-3, 243, Jr.*, 2L, Lafayette, CA/Acalanes HS

44 — David Wilkerson, 6-2, 238, So.*, 1L, Danville, CA/Monte Vista HS

51 — Kameron Krebs, 6-1, 227, Sr.*, Sunset Beach, HI/Oregon State/Mission Viejo HS/Kahuku HS

DEFENSIVE BACKS

Coach: Ashley Ambrose, 2nd Season (Mississippi Valley State, 1992)

1 — Steve Williams, 5-10, 189, Jr.*, 2L, Dallas, TX/Skyline HS

2 — Marc Anthony, 6-0, 200, Sr.*, 3L, Chandler, AZ/Chandler HS

3 — Kameron Jackson, 5-9, 187, So., 1L, Long Beach, CA/Long Beach Poly HS

4 — Avery Sebastian, 5-10, 201, So., 1L, McDonough, GA/Eagle’s Landing Christian HS
5 — Michael Lowe, 5-11, 218, So.*, 1L, Hyattsville, MD/DeMatha Catholic HS

6 — Alex Logan, 6-2, 207, Jr.*, 2L, Denver, CO/Mullen HS

15 — Adrian Lee, 5-11, 207, So.*, 1L, Dallas, TX/Skyline HS

18 — Joel Willis, 5-10, 188, Fr.*, RS, Garden Grove, CA/Pacifica HS

20 — Isaac Lapite, 5-9, 187, So.*, SQ, Eugene, OR/Sheldon HS/South Eugene HS
21 — Stefan McClure, 5-11, 188, So.*, 1L, Vista, CA/Vista HS

23 — Josh Hill, 5-10, 207, Sr.*, 3L, Houston, TX/Klein Forest HS

29 — Jordan Morgan, 6-0, 199, Fr., HS, Lakeside, AZ/Blue Ridge HS

31— Tyré Ellison, 6-3, 194, Sr.*, 2L, San Francisco, CA/Burton HS



SPECIALISTS
LONG SNAPPERS

Coach: Jeff Genyk, 3rd Season (Mississippi Valley State, 1992)

69 — John Sheperdson, 6-3, 229, So.*, 1L, Danville, CA/San Ramon Valley HS
83 — Cary Kriegsman, 5-10, 200, So.*, SQ, Pacific Palisades, CA/Loyola HS
86 — Brandon Madueno, 6-0, 247, Jr.*, SQ, West Covina, CA/Damien HS

PLACEKICKERS

Coach: Jeff Genyk, 3rd Season (Bowling Green State, 1982)

13 - Vincenzo D’Amato, PK, 6-1, 206, Sr.*, 3L, Lake Forest, CA/El Toro HS
36 — Benjamin Calder, 5-11, 200, Fr.*, RS, Houston, TX/Lamar HS

45 — James Langford, 6-3, 198, Jr., TR, Pleasanton, CA/Cal Poly/Foothill HS

PUNTERS

Coach: Jeff Genyk, 3rd Season (Bowling Green State, 1982)

11 — Richard Rodgers, TE/P, 6-4, 265, So., 1L, Worcester, MA/St. John’s HS
14 — Chad Smith, 6-5, 202, So.*, HS, Los Angeles, CA/Loyola HS

29 — Jordan Morgan, 6-0, 199, Fr., HS, Lakeside, AZ/Blue Ridge HS

*has utilized redshirt season prior to 2011

2012 Cal Football Spring Pronunciation Guide

PLAYERS

NO NAME

35 Ted AGU

27 Mitchel BARTOLO
5 Brendan BIGELOW
6 Kyle BOEHM

81 Ross BOSTOCK
28 Jackson BOUZA
68 Mark BRAZINSKI
24 TRAJUAN Briggs
43 Dan CAMPOREALE
13 VINCENZO D’AMATO
33 COVAUGHN DeBOSKIE-Johnson
22 Nico DUMONT

31 TYRE Ellison

42 Steven FANUA

65 Dominic GALAS
34 J.P. HURRELL

90 Mustafa JALIL

7 JALEN Jefferson
56 KENI KAUFUSI

88 KAULIN Krebs

83 Cary KRIEGSMAN
20 Isaac LAPITE

75 PUKA LOPA

86 Brandon MADUENO
21 STEFAN McClure
55 VILIAMI MOALA
76 Christian OKAFOR
57 Brian SCHWENKE
20 ISI SOFELE

50 Aaron TIPOTI

23 DASARTE Yarnway

COACHES

NAME
Jeff GENYK
Jim MICHALCZIK

PRONUNCIATION
uh-GOO
bar-TOW-low
BIG-uh-low

baim

bah-STOCK
BOOZE-uh
bruh-ZIN-ski
tray-JUAN
CAMPO-rel-ee
vin-CHEN-zo duh-MAHT-oh
COE-von duh-BOSS-key
DOO-mont

tie-REE
fuh-NOO-uh

gal-uUs

HUH-rell

juh-LEAL

JAY-len

kenny kah-FOO-see
colin

KREEGS-min
LA-pee-tay
POO-kuh LOW-puh
ma-DWAYNE-oh
STEPH-un
VILLY-ah-mee moe-ALL-uh
OAK-uh-for
SHWANK-ee
EE-see so-fell-AY
tuh-pote-EE
duh-SAR-tay

PRONUNCIATION
jenn-ICK
muh-hall-CHECK



Cal Football
2012 Spring Quick Facts

UNIVERSITY INFORMATION

LOCAtION ...t Berkeley, CA 94720
FOUNAEA .o 1868
ENroliMent .....coeveeiieieeeee e 36,142
Chancellor ... Dr. Robert J. Birgeneau
Director of Athletics.........ccoviiiiiii Sandy Barbour
(070] (o] =R Blue (282) and Gold (123)
(070 0111 =T (o OO Pacific-12
NICKNAME....oeviiiiiiiieeeeeee e Golden Bears
WEDSItE......coe e CalBears.com
Y =TT oo | U Oski
Stadium ... Memorial Stadium

CAPACHTY .ot 63,000

SUMACE oo TBD

TEAM INFORMATION

2011 RECOM ...ttt 7-6
2011 Pac-12 Record (Finish)...........cc.c...... 4-5 (4th, North Division)
2011 Postseason ..........cccecveeennen. Holiday Bowl (Texas 21, Cal 10)
2011 Final Ranking.......cooiieiiiiieiiie e None
Starters Returning/Lost........occvviiiiii e 12/15
OffENSE . 6/6
DEfENSE ... 6/6
SPECIALISTS ...t 0/3
Players Returning/LOSt ........c.cveiiiiiiiiieiiee e 85/26
OffENSE .. 41/14
DEfENSE ... 39/8
SPECIALISTS ...t 5/4
Letterwinners Returning/LOSt...........ccovviiiiiiiiiieeiiie e 53/21
OffENSE .. 25/10
DEfENSE ... 26/8
SPECIALISTS ...ttt 2/3
SPriNg NEWCOMETS .....coiiiiiiiiiie ettt 6
OffENSE .. 3
DEfENSE ... 1
SPECIALISTS ...t 2
FOOTBALL OFFICE
2227 Piedmont Avenue, Berkeley, CA 94720
PRONE ... 510-642-3851
FaX ettt s 510-643-9336

COACHING STAFF

Head Coach.........cooiiiiiiii e Jeff Tedford
Alma Mater, Year ..........cccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieee. Fresno State, 1983
Overall Record (Seasons) .......c.ccceeevveeineeeennnen. 79-48, .622 (10)
Cal Record (Seasons) .......cccccveveeeenieeenieiennen 79-48, .622 (10)

Offensive Coordinator/Offensive Line....................... Jim Michalczik

Defensive Coordinator..........ccccooveeeiiiieeiiienennne Clancy Pendergast

Defensive Backs.........cccccviiiiiiiiiieiiiice e Ashley Ambrose

Quarterbacks...........ccoueeeciiiiiiie e Marcus Arroyo

Wide RECEIVETS ......oooviiiiiiiiiiiiie e Wes Chandler

Special Teams Coordinator/Tight Ends ..........ccccceeveenee Jeff Genyk

Associate Head Coach/Run Game Coordinator............. Ron Gould

Defensive LiNe........occveiieiiiiiiiee e Todd Howard

Recruiting Coordinator/Linebackers................. Kenwick Thompson

Head Strength and Conditioning Coach................... Mike Blasquez

Director of Football Operations...........ccccceevviieerneenn. Mike McHugh

Graduate Assistant, Defense..........cccccceeveeiiieiinnenn, Jon Farmerie

Graduate Assistant, Offense..........cccocceeeiieeiiinnnnn. Matt Wiegand

FOOTBALL SUPPORT STAFF

Assistant Video Coordinator............ccccevvveeiiieeeiiieeenieen. Ernie Chu
Dir. of Career Dev./Asst. Dir. of Football Ops......... Ron Coccimiglio
Assistant Strength and Conditioning Coach.............. Chris DiSanto
Video Coordinator.........cooiieiiiiieieiiiee e Matt Fox
Assistant Athletic Trainer..........cccccooeeiiiiiee e Julie Guzman
Administrative Assistant............ccccoiiiii Denis Hallin
Head Equipment Manager............cccoceeiiieiiiiieeiiee e Todd Hewitt
Asst. Dir. of Student-Athlete Development................ Chidi lwuoma
Administrative Assistant, Defense ............c........... Taggart McCurdy
Football Athletic Trainer.........cccocceeiiieeiiieeeicee Wes McGaugh
Recruiting Assistant..........coccceiiiiiiie Andrew McGraw
Equipment Manager ..........cocceeeviieiiiiiiciieeceeee Dave Moosman
Recruiting Assistant..........ccoccceiiiieii Kevin Parker
Assistant Strength and Conditioning Coach................ Josh Phillips
Director of Student-Athlete Development..................... Keiko Price
Recruiting Assistant.........cccocveiiiiii Zach Reed
Administrative Assistant, Offense...........ccccocceiviiennen. Ben Steele
Football Operations ..........ccocceeviiieiiiiiiiic e Bud Turner

ATHLETIC COMMUNICATIONS
349 Haas Pavilion, Berkeley, CA 94720
Assoc. Media Relations Director (Lead FB Contact)....Kyle McRae

Phone/Email ...........ccc.c....... 510-219-9340/mcrae@berkeley.edu
Asst. Media Relations Director (Sec. FB Contact).......... Tim Miguel

Phone/Email ..................... 510-326-9761/tmiguel@berkeley.edu
Asst. AD/Athletic Communications (FB Creds)....... Herb Benenson

Phone/Email ................. 510-334-0791/benenson@berkeley.edu
2012 SCHEDULE
Date Opponent (TV) Location Time
Sept. 1 Nevada Berkeley, CA TBA
Sept. 8  Southern Utah Berkeley, CA TBA
Sept. 15  at Ohio State Columbus, OH TBA
Sept. 22 *at USC Los Angeles, CA TBA
Sept. 29 *Arizona State Berkeley, CA TBA
Oct. 6 *#UCLA Berkeley, CA TBA
Oct. 13 *at Washington State Pullman, WA TBA
Oct. 20  *Stanford Berkeley, CA TBA
Oct. 27 *at Utah Salt Lake City, UT TBA
Nov. 2 *Washington Berkeley, CA TBA
Nov.10  *Oregon Berkeley, CA TBA
Nov. 17  *at Oregon State Corvallis, OR TBA
Nov. 30 IPac-12 Championship (FSN) TBA TBA

Home Games in Bold at Memorial Stadium | *Pac-12 Game | !Pac-
12 Championship at Home Site of Pac-12 Regular-Season Champion |
#Homecoming | All Times Pacific

2011 RESULTS

Date Opponent (TV) Result
Sept. 3 AFresno State (CSNCA) W, 36-21
Sept. 10 at Colorado (CSNCA) W, 36-33(ot)
Sept. 17 Presbyterian W, 63-12
Sept. 24 *at Washington (FSN/CSNBA) L, 23-31
Oct. 6 *at Oregon (ESPN/ESPN 3D) L, 15-43
Oct. 13 *USC (ESPN/ESPN 3D) L, 9-30
Oct. 22 *Utah (CSNBA/KJZZ) W, 34-10
Oct. 29 *at UCLA (CSNBA/Prime Ticket) L, 14-31
Nov. 5 *Washington State (CSNCA/ROOT) W, 30-7
Nov. 12 *Oregon State (CSNCA/ROOT) W, 23-6
Nov. 19 *at Stanford (ESPN) L, 28-31
Nov. 25 *at Arizona State (ESPN) W, 47-38
Dec. 28 ITexas (ESPN) L, 10-21

Home Games in Bold at AT&T Park, San Francisco, CA | "Neutral-Site
Game at Candlestick Park, San Francisco, CA | *Pac-12 Game | !Holiday
Bowl at Snapdragon/Qualcomm Stadium, San Diego, CA | #Homecoming



RETURNING STARTERS (12)

POS NAME (2011 STARTS) NOTES

OFFENSE (6)

WR Keenan Allen (11) 2012 — National honors candidate * 2011 — First-team All-Pac-12; 98 rec. (No. 2 single-season at Cal), 1343 rec. yds. (No. 2 single-season at
Cal), 6 TD rec.; Pac-12/NCAA rankings (No. 4/10 103.31 ypg; No. 2/11, 7.54 rpg) * Career — 144 rec. (No. 9 all-time at Cal), 1833 rec. yds.,
11 TD rec., 6 100-yard rec. games (No. 6 all-time at Cal) * Single-Game — 13 rec. vs. USC, 10/13/11 (No. T3 all-time at Cal); 197 rec. yds.
at Washington, 9/24/11 (No. 5T all-time at Cal)

OL Dominic Galas (13) Career — Played in all 38 games possible over the last 3 seasons

QB Zach Maynard (13) 2011 — Completed 231-0f-405 passes for 2990 yds. (No. 3 single-season at Cal), 12 INT, 17 TD, 127.0 rating; 4 rushing TD’s; 68.1%, 5 TD,
1 INT over final 4 regular-season games (153.6 rating) * Single-Game — career-highs of 349 passing yds. at Washington and 25 completions
vs. USC

OL Brian Schwenke (12) Career — Played in 36 of 38 games over last three seasons and made 24 of 26 starts over last two campaigns

TB Isi Sofele (13) 2011 — Honorable mention All-Pac-12; 252 carries, 1322 rush yds. (No. 6 single-season at Cal), 10 rush TD, 5 100-yard rush games * Career

— 333 carries, 1742 rush yds., 11 rush TD
OL Matt Summers-Gavin (13) 2011 — Honorable mention All-Pac-12 « Career — 24 starts, including last 17
DEFENSE (6)

DB  Marc Anthony (11) 2011 — 38 tackles, 5.0 TFL (-9 yds.), team-high 12 PBU, 1 INT (14 ret. yds.) « Career — 30 games over last 3 seasons and 22 starts over last
2; 86 tackles, 5.5 TFL (-10 yds.), 18 PBU (Cal’s active career leader), 3 INT (32 ret. yds.), 1 FF

LB  Dan Camporeale (7) 2011 — 19 tackles, 4.5 TFL (-11 yds.), 1 FR

DB Josh Hill (6) 2011 — 49 tackles, 3.0 TFL (-11 yds.), 1.0 SK (-4 yds.), 5 PBU, 2 INT (32 ret. yds.), 1 INT TD ret. » Career — 36 games and 20 starts over last

3 seasons; Cal's active career leader with 127 tackles, 4 INT (46 ret. yds.) and 1 INT TD ret.; also 5.0 TFL (-18 yds.), 1.0 SK (-4 yds.), 15
PBU, 3 INT (32 ret. yds.), 2 FF, 2 FR

LB  Chris McCain (6) 2011 — 29 tackles, 6.0 TFL (-12 yds.), 1.5 SK (-1 yd.)

DL  Aaron Tipoti (8) 2011 — Honorable mention All-Pac-12; 25 tackles, 4.0 TFL (-22 yds.), 1.5 SK (-15 yds.), 1 PBU, 1 FF « Career — 60 tackles, 6.0 TFL (-30 yds.),
1.5 SK (-15yds.), 1 PBU, 2 FF

DB Steve Williams (13) 2011 — 44 tackles, 1.0 TFL (-2 yds.), 11 PBU, 2 INT (45 ret. yds.) « Career — 25 games and 16 starts over last 2 seasons; 70 tackles, 2.0 TFL

(-4 yds.), 1.0 SK (-2 yds.), 15 PBU, 3 INT (45 ret. yds.), 2 FF
OTHERS RETURNING WITH 2011 STARTS (11 — 2 OFFENSE, 8 DEFENSE, 1 SPECIALIST)
POS NAME (2011 STARTS)
WR Jackson Bouza (1), DL Deandre Coleman (2), LB J.P. Hurrell (1), DL Mustafa Jalil (1), TE Spencer Ladner (2), DB Stefan McClure (2), LB Robert Mullins (1), DL Kendrick
Payne (4), LS John Sheperdson (1), LB Cecil Whiteside (3), LB David Wilkerson (3)

STARTERS LOST (15)

POS NAME (2011 STARTS)

OFFENSE (6) — WR Michael Calvin (6), OL Justin Cheadle (13), WR Marvin Jones (13), FB Will Kapp (5), TE Anthony Miller (13), OL Mitchell Schwartz (13)
DEFENSE (6) — DB D.J. Campbell (13), DB Sean Cattouse (12), DL Trevor Guyton (13), LB D.J. Holt (13), LB Mychal Kendricks (11), DL Ernest Owusu (9)
SPECIALISTS (3) — P Bryan Anger (13), LS Matt Rios (12), PK Giorgio Tavecchio (13)

OTHERS LOST WITH 2011 STARTS (4 — 2 OFFENSE, 2 DEFENSE) — LB Ryan Davis (3), OL Justin Gates (1), DB C.J. Moncrease (1), FB John Tyndall (1)

PLAYERS/LETTERWINNERS RETURNING (85/53)

POS NAME

OFFENSE (41/25) — *OL Chris Adcock, FB David Aknin, *WR Keenan Allen, *TB C.J. Anderson, WR Stephen Anderson, TB Mitchel Bartolo, *TB Brendan Bigelow, QB Kyle
Boehm, *WR Ross Bostock, *WR Jackson Bouza, *OL Mark Brazinski, *QB Allan Bridgford, TB Trajuan Briggs, TE Brett Buchanan, OL Alejandro Crosthwaite, *TB Covaughn
DeBoskie-Johnson, *FB Nico Dumont, TB Darren Ervin, OL Brian Farley, *OL Dominic Galas, OL Geoffrey Gibson, *TE Spencer Hagan, WR Maurice Harris, QB Austin Hinder,
WR Kaulin Krebs, *TE Spencer Ladner, TB Daniel Lasco, *TB Mike Manuel, *QB Zach Maynard, *WR Bryce McGovern, OL Jordan Rigsbee, *OL Tyler Rigsbee, *TE/P Richard
Rodgers, *OL Brian Schwenke, *TB Isi Sofele, *FB Eric Stevens, *OL Matt Summers-Gavin, *OL Bill Tyndall, *TE Jacob Wark, OL Matt Williams, *TB Dasarte Yarnway
DEFENSE (39/26) — DL Ted Agu, *DB Marc Anthony, DL Todd Barr, LB Nathan Broussard, *LB Dan Camporeale, *DL Austin Clark, *DL Deandre Coleman, *DB Tyré Ellison,
*LB Steven Fanua, *LB Nick Forbes, LB Jason Gibson, *DB Josh Hill, *LB J.P. Hurrell, *DB Kameron Jackson, *DL Mustafa Jalil, LB Jalen Jefferson, DL Keni Kaufusi, DL Gabe
King, LB Lucas King, *LB Kameron Krebs, DB Isaac Lapite, *DB Adrian Lee, *DB Alex Logan, DL Puka Lopa, *DB Michael Lowe, LB Matt Mayes, *LB Chris McCain, *DB Stefan
McClure, *DL Viliami Moala, *LB Robert Mullins, *DL Kendrick Payne, DL Nathan Phillip, *LB Brennan Scarlett, *DB Avery Sebastian, *DL Aaron Tipoti, *LB Cecil Whiteside, *LB
David Wilkerson, *DB Steve Williams, DB Joel Willis

SPECIALISTS (5/2) — PK Benjamin Calder, *PK Vince D’Amato, LS Cary Kriegsman, LS Brandon Maduefio, *LS John Sheperdson

*returning letterwinner (refers to any letter for any season, not only 2011)

PLAYERS/LETTERWINNERS LOST (26/21)

POS NAME

OFFENSE (14/10) — TE Scott Bueno, *WR Michael Calvin, *OL Justin Cheadle, *WR Coleman Edmond, TE Anthony Ferrario, *OL Justin Gates, *WR Marvin Jones, *FB Will
Kapp, *QB Brock Mansion, *TE Anthony Miller, TE Ben Miroglio, WR Terrance Montgomery, *WR Quinn Tedford, *FB John Tyndall

DEFENSE (8/8) — *DB D.J. Campbell, *DB Sean Cattouse, *LB Ryan Davis, *DL Trevor Guyton, *LB D.J. Holt, *LB Mychal Kendricks, *DB C.J. Moncrease, *DL Ernest Owusu
SPECIALISTS (4/3) — *P Bryan Anger, P/PK Jed Barnett, “*LS Matt Rios, *PK Giorgio Tavecchio

*lost letterwinner (refers to any letter for any season, not only 2011)

SPRING NEWCOMERS (6)

POS NAME

OFFENSE (3) — TE Jake Davis, QB Zach Kline, OL Christian Okafor
DEFENSE (1) — DB/P Jordan Morgan

SPECIALISTS (2) - PK James Langford, P Chad Smith



2011 Cal Football
California Overall Team Statistics (FINAL)

All games
Team Statistics CAL OPP
SCORING 368 314
Points Per Game 28.3 24.2
FIRST DOWNS 279 226
Rushing 102 98
Passing 145 102
Penalty 32 26
RUSHING YARDAGE 2013 1673
Yards gained rushing 2411 2078
Yards lost rushing 398 405
Rushing Attempts 484 442
Average Per Rush 4.2 3.8
Average Per Game 154.8 128.7
TDs Rushing 25 17
PASSING YARDAGE 3206 2655
Comp-Att-Int 246-440-12 224-398-12
Average Per Pass 7.3 6.7
Average Per Catch 13.0 11.9
Average Per Game 246.6 204.2
TDs Passing 17 19
TOTAL OFFENSE 5219 4328
Total Plays 924 840
Average Per Play 5.6 52
Average Per Game 401.5 332.9
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 51-1022 67-1366
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 20-116 17-119
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 12-210 12-86
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 20.0 20.4
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 5.8 7.0
INT RETURN AVERAGE 175 7.2
FUMBLES-LOST 28-12 18-11
PENALTIES-Yards 98-941 97-866
Average Per Game 72.4 66.6
PUNTS-Yards 53-2345 68-2945
Average Per Punt 44.2 43.3
Net punt average 39.7 39.8
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 31:57 28:03
3RD-DOWN Conversions 73/180 63/179
3rd-Down Pct 41% 35%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 8/23 10/21
4th-Down Pct 35% 48%
SACKS BY-Yards 34-213 28-195
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 45 39
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 20-23 14-20
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-1 0-1

RED-ZONE SCORES
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS
PAT-ATTEMPTS

(49-55) 89%
(34-55) 62%
(36-42) 86%

ATTENDANCE 188285
Games/Avg Per Game 5/37657
Neutral Site Games

Score by Quarters ist 2nd  3d  ah or  Total

California 103 116 102 41 6 368

Opponents 58 101 73 79 3 314

(34-44) 77%
(23-44) 52%
(36-36) 100%
327079
6/54513
2/43938



California Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL)

2011 Cal Football

All games

Rushing gp-gs att gain loss net avg td lg avglg Punt Returns no. vyds avg td g
Sofele, Isi 13-13 252 1382 60 1322 52 10 56 101.7 Jones, Marvin 14 102 73 0 37
Anderson, C.J. 13-0 72 361 16 345 48 8 34 265 Allen, Keenan 4 32 80 0 12
Maynard, Zach 13-13 84 343 235 108 13 4 43 83 Edmond, Coleman 1 880 0 O
Kapp, Wil 105 6 63 0 63105 1 43 63 Lee, Adrian 1 -10-100 0 O
Allen, Keenan 1311 9 63 8 55 61 0 19 4.2 Total 20 116 58 0 37
DeBoskie-Johnson,Co  10-0 10 46 6 40 40 1 9 40 Opponents 17 119 70 1 18
Manuel, Mike 80 11 38 0 38 35 0 12 48
Yarnway, Dasarte 10 11 36 0 36 33 1 7 360 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
Bigelow, Brendan 11-0 6 32 7 25 42 0 12 23 Cattouse, Sean 2 20100 0 20
Jones, Marvin 1313 5 32 10 22 44 0 23 17 Kendricks, Mychal 2 62 310 0 32
Anger, Bryan 130 1 5 0 550 0 5 04 Williams, Steve 2 45225 0 45
Tyndall, John 121 1 5 0 550 0 5 04 Hill, Josh 2 32160 1 32
Dumont, Nico 6-0 1 4 0 4 40 0 4 07 Campbell, D.J. 2 29145 0 29
Bridgford, Allan 4-0 3 1 0 103 0 1 02 McClure, Stefan 1 8 80 0 8
Calvin, Michael 126 1 0 13 -13-130 0 0 -11 Anthony, Marc 1 14 140 0 14
TEAM 10-0 11 0 43 43 -39 0 0 -43 Total 12 210 175 1 45
Total 13 484 2411 398 2013 42 25 56 154.8 Opponents 12 8 72 1 29
Opponents 13 442 2078 405 1673 3.8 17 68 1287

Kick Returns no. vyds avg td g
Passing gp-gs  effic comp-att-int  pct yds td Ig avglg Bigelow, Brendan 23 475207 1 88
Maynard, Zach 13-13 126.98 231-405-12 57.0 2990 17 90 230.0 Edmond, Coleman 12 234195 0 34
Bridgford, Allan 40 8893 13320 406 184 0 33 46.0 Manuel, Mike 12 258215 0 32
Mansion, Brock 1-0 71.00 1-2-0 50.0 5 0 5 50 Miller, Anthony 1 4 40 0 4
Allen, Keenan 13-11 326.80 1-1-0  100.0 27 0 22 21 Anderson, C.J. 1 20 200 0 20
Sofele, Isi 13-13  0.00  0-0-0 0.0 00 0 00 Sofele, Isi 1 26260 0 26
Total 13 124.41 246-440-12 559 3206 17 90 246.6 Rodgers, Richard 1 550 0 5
Opponents 13 122.04 224-398-12 56.3 2655 19 78 204.2 Total 51 1022 200 1 88

Opponents 67 1366 204 0 53
Receiving gp-gs no. yds avg td g avglg
Allen, Keenan 13-11 98 1343 137 6 90 103.3 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
Jones, Marvin 13-13 62 846 136 3 51 651 Guyton, Trevor 1 19190 1 19
Miller, Anthony 13-13 24 263 110 3 44 202 Kendricks, Mychal 1 33330 0 33
Calvin, Michael 126 20 269 134 1 38 224 Total 2 52260 1 33
Hagan, Spencer 13-0 12 94 78 2 16 7.2 Opponents 1 9 90 1 7
Anderson, C.J. 13-0 7 186 266 1 74 143
Sofele, Isi 1313 6 33 55 0 22 25
DeBoskie-Johnson,Co  10-0 4 42 105 0 15 42
Bouza, Jackson 50 3 32 107 0 19 64
Manuel, Mike 80 2 9 45 0 9 11
Dumont, Nico 6-0 2 8 40 1 6 13
Maynard, Zach 1313 1 27 2710 0 22 21
Kapp, Will 105 1 16 160 0 16 16
Tyndall, John 121 1 13 130 0 13 11
Bigelow, Brendan 11-0 1 11 110 0 11 10
McGovern, Bryce 130 1 9 90 0 9 07
Tedford, Quinn -0 1 5 50 0 5 50
Total 13 246 3206 13.0 17 90 246.6
Opponents 13 224 2655 119 19 78 204.2



California Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL)

2011 Cal Football

All games
PAT

Scoring td fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
Tavecchio, Giorgio - 20-23 | 36-42 - - - - 9 Maynard, Zach 13 489 108 2990 3098 238.3
Sofele, Isi 10 - - - - 60 Sofele, Isi 13 252 1322 0 1322 101.7
Anderson, C.J. 9 - - - - 54 Anderson, C.J. 13 72 345 0 345 265
Allen, Keenan 6 - - - - 36 Bridgford, Allan 4 35 1 184 185 46.2
Maynard, Zach 4 - - - 12 24 Allen, Keenan 13 10 5 27 8 63
Jones, Marvin 3 - - 1 - 20 Kapp, Will 10 6 63 0 63 63
Miller, Anthony 3 - - - - 18 DeBoskie-Johnson,Co 10 10 40 0 40 40
Hagan, Spencer 2 - - - - 12 Manuel, Mike 8 11 38 0 38 48
Bigelow, Brendan 1 - - - - 6 Yarnway, Dasarte 1 11 36 0 36 360
Yarnway, Dasarte 1 - - - - 6 Bigelow, Brendan 11 6 25 0 25 23
Calvin, Michael 1 - - - - 6 Jones, Marvin 13 5 22 0 22 17
Kapp, Will 1 - - - - 6 Tyndall, John 12 1 5 0 5 04
Dumont, Nico 1 - - - - 6 Mansion, Brock 1 2 0 5 5 50
DeBoskie-Johnson,Co 1 - - - - 6 Anger, Bryan 13 1 5 0 5 04
Hill, Josh 1 - - - - 6 Dumont, Nico 6 1 4 0 4 07
Guyton, Trevor 1 - - - 6 Calvin, Michael 12 1 -13 0 -13 -11
Total 45 20-23 | 36-42 112 368 TEAM 10 11 43 0 43 -43
Opponents 39 14-20 | 36-36 112 314 Total 13 924 2013 3206 5219 401.5

Opponents 13 840 1673 2655 4328 332.9
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
Tavecchio, Giorgio 20-23 870 22 67 77 46 1-1 54 2 Anger, Bryan 532345 442 64 6 13 19 18 1

Total 532345 442 64 6 13 19 18 1
FG Sequence California Opponents Opponents 682945 433 64 6 18 25 12 2
Fresno State (40) 35
Colorado (39) (27),(52),(32),(22) Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydin
Presbyterian - - Tavecchio, Giorgio 764652 61.2 7 1
Washington (29),(36),(25) 52,(40) Total 764652 61.2 7 1204 414 28
Oregon (27),(38),(54),40 52 Opponents 643944 61.6 10 1 20.0 425 27
usc (27 (39),(29),(23)
Utah (35),(37),29 (36)
UCLA 42 (32)
Washington State (43) 27
Oregon State (32 (32),(46)
Stanford (25),(19) 33,(35)
Arizona State (48),(27),(19),(30) 47
Texas (47) 38

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.



2011 Cal Football
California Overall Individual Statistics (FINAL)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
Allen, Keenan 13 55 1343 32 0 0 1430 110.0
Sofele, Isi 13 1322 33 0 26 0 1381 106.2
Jones, Marvin 13 22 846 102 0 0 970 746
Anderson, C.J. 13 345 186 0 20 0 551 424
Bigelow, Brenda 11 25 11 0 475 0 511 465
Manuel, Mike 8 38 9 0 258 0 305 381
Miller, Anthony 13 0 263 0 4 0 267 205
Calvin, Michael 12 -13 269 0 0 0 256 21.3
Edmond, Colem 9 0 0 -8 234 0 226 251
Maynard, Zach 13 108 27 0 0 0 135 104
Hagan, Spencer 13 0 9 0 0 0 94 72
DeBoskie-Johns 10 40 42 0 0 0 8 82
Kapp, Will 10 63 16 0 0 0 79 79
Kendricks, Mych 13 0 0 0 0 62 62 48
Williams, Steve 13 0 0 0 0 45 45 35
Yarnway, Dasart 1 36 0 0 0 0 36 36.0
Bouza, Jackson 5 0 32 0 0 0 32 64
Hill, Josh 13 0 0 0 0 32 32 25
Campbell, D.J. 13 0 0 0 0 29 29 22
Cattouse, Sean 13 0 0 0 0 20 20 15
Tyndall, John 12 5 13 0 0 0 18 15
Anthony, Marc 11 0 0 0 0 14 14 13
Dumont, Nico 6 4 8 0 0 0 12 20
McGovern, Bryc 13 0 9 0 0 0 9 07
McClure, Stefan 11 0 0 0 0 8 8 07
Tedford, Quinn 1 0 5 0 0 0 5 50
Rodgers, Richar 13 0 0 0 5 0 5 04
Anger, Bryan 13 5 0 0 0 0 5 04
Bridgford, Allan 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 02
Lee, Adrian 7 0 0 -10 0 0 -10 -14
TEAM 10 -43 0 0 0 0 -43 -43
Total 13 2013 3206 116 1022 210 6567 505.2

Opponents 13 1673 2655 119 1366 86 5899 453.8



California Overall Defensive Statistics (FINAL)

2011 Cal Football

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders gp-gs ua a tot tfllyds no-yds intyds brup  gbh rcv-yds ffl  kick saf
30 Kendricks, Mychal 13-11 68 39 107 14.5-59 3.0-30 2-62 2 . 2-33
3 Holt, D.J. 13-13 46 36 82 10.5-40 2.0-13 . 2 2 .
11 Cattouse, Sean 13-12 48 27 75 3.5-7 1.0-2 2-20 2 2-0 .
7 Campbell, D.J. 13-13 46 25 71 2.5-7 . 2-29 5 2-0 1
23 Hill, Josh 13-6 31 18 49 3.0-11 1.0-4 2-32 5 . . 1
92 Guyton, Trevor 13-13 20 26 46 12.0-49 5.5-32 . . 1 2-19 2
0A Williams, Steve 13-13 38 6 44 1.0-2 2-45 11 1
2 Anthony, Marc 11-11 30 8 38 5.0-9 . 1-14 12 .
95 Owusu, Ernest 13-9 15 15 30 7.5-30 4.5-25 2 1 1
40 McCain, Chris 10-6 16 13 29 6.0-12 151 . 1 .
50 Tipoti, Aaron 11-8 13 12 25 4.0-22 15-15 . 1 . 1
2A  McClure, Stefan 11-2 15 9 24 1.0-5 . 1-8 2 1-0
91 Coleman, Deandre 13-2 13 6 19 6.0-23 2.0-15 .
43 Camporeale, Dan 13-7 10 9 19 45-11 1-0
22 Kapp, Will 10-5 9 8 17 : . . .
14 Whiteside, Cecil 10-3 12 5 17 4.0-26 3.0-24 1 . 2
44 Wilkerson, David 10-3 4 13 17 5.5-35 4.0-23 1
96 Payne, Kendrick 13-4 10 6 16 3.0-15 2.0-12
34 Hurrell, J.P. 13-1 8 7 15
0E Coley, Michael 9-0 7 7 14 . .
8 Moncrease, C.J. 13-1 6 7 13 0.5-3 0.5-3 .
90 Jalil, Mustafa 13-1 8 5 13 1.0-6 0.5-4 1-0
37 Mullins, Robert 12-1 6 3 9 1.0-2 1.0-2
0D Sebastian, Avery 12-0 6 3 9 . . . .
2B Davis, Ryan 10-3 4 4 8 1.0-8 1.0-8 1 1
0l Jackson, Kameron 6-0 4 2 6
6 Logan, Alex 11-0 2 3 5
4] Tavecchio, Giorgio 13-0 2 2 4 .
17 Scarlett, Brennan 3-0 2 2 4 0.5-0
55 Moala, Viliami 13-0 2 2 4
21 Allen, Keenan 13-11 3 . 3
1 Jones, Marvin 13-13 2 1 3
42 Fanua, Steven 2-0 1 1 2
5] Rios, Matt 12-0 1 1 2
35 Agu, Ted 1-0 1 1 2 )
™ TEAM 10-0 2 . 2 2.0-3
56 Kaufusi, Keni 8-0 . 2 2 0.5-2
3A Tyndall, John 12-1 1 1
0B Edmond, Coleman 9-0 1 . 1
9  Anderson, C.J. 13-0 . 1 1
80 Miller, Anthony 13-13 1 1 .
1A Calvin, Michael 12-6 1 1 1
5G Clark, Austin 12-0 1 1
33 DeBoskie-Johnson, Co 10-0 1 . 1
57 Schwenke, Brian 12-12 1 1 .
82 Rodgers, Richard 13-0 . . . . . . . . . . 1
Total 13 517 336 853 100-387 34-213 12-210 50 7 11-52 9 2
Opponents 13 529 352 881 74-304 28-195 12-86 49 13 12-9 14 8




2011 Cal Football

California Game Results (FINAL)

All games

Date Opponent Score Overall Conference Time Attend
A Sep 03, 2011 vs Fresno State W 36-21 1-0 0-0 3:20 31563

Sep 10, 2011 at Colorado Wo 36-33 20 0-0 3:37 49532

Sep 17,2011 PRESBYTERIAN w 63-12 30 0-0 3:07 33952
*Sep 24, 2011 at Washington L 23-31 31 0-1 314 60437
*Oct 6, 2011 at #9 Oregon L 15-43 3-2 0-2 3:38 58796
*Oct 13, 2011 usc L 9-30 3-3 0-3 3:13 44043
*Oct 22, 2011 UTAH w 34-10 4-3 1-3 2:49 35182
*Oct 29, 2011 at UCLA L 14-31 4-4 1-4 3:06 55604
*Nov 05, 2011 WASHINGTON STATE w 30-7 5-4 2-4 3:.01 35506
*Nov 12, 2011 OREGON STATE w 23-6 6-4 3-4 2:50 39602
*Nov 19, 2011 at Stanford L 28-31 6-5 3-5 3:23 50360
*Nov 25, 2011 at Arizona State W 47-38 7-5 4-5 3:37 52350
#Dec 28, 2011 vs Texas L 10-21 7-6 4-5 3:32 56313

TicketCity Battle by the Bay (Candlestick Park)
*Pac-12 Game
#Holiday Bowl (Snapdragon Stadium by Qualcomm)



2011 Cal Football
California Team Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games
TEAM STATISTICS
Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. vyds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td Ig| no. yds td Ig off
Sep 03  vs Fresno State 35 151 2 43 16 266 2 42 16-35-1 266 2 421 3 61 0 260 3 7 0 7| 417
Sep10  at Colorado 31 100 1 29 19 270 4 37 19-36-1 270 4 371 5 97 027 O O O Of 370
Sep17  PRESBYTERIAN 52 285 5 25 20 296 3 51 20-37-1 296 3 51 3 118 183 4 16 0 15 581
Sep24  at Washington 33 108 1 22 23 349 1 90 23-43-0 349 1900 5 93 024 0 0 0 0Of 457
Oct 6 at Oregon 27 144 0 34 28 321 1 31 2860-0 321 131 7 99 0 28 1 -10 O Of 465
Oct 13 usC 26 35 1 17 25 294 0 27 25-43-3 294 0 277 6 112 0 25 2 42 0 371 329
Oct 22 UTAH 42 129 2 17] 19 255 1 44 19-29-0 255 1 44 3 46 0260 2 0 0 Of 384
Oct 29 at UCLA 33 134 2 39 14 199 0 38 14-30-4 199 0 38 1 34 0 34 3 9 0 5 333
Nov05  WASHINGTON STATE 49 292 3 43( 11 123 1 29 11-20-0 123 1 290 2 40 0 23 3 34 0 14 415
Nov12  OREGON STATE 46 296 2 56 13 128 1 22 13-19-1 128 1 22 1 23 0 23 O O O Of 424
Nov19  at Stanford 34 8 1 13( 20 280 2 42 20-29-0 280 2 420 5 103 0 28 1 2 0O 2[ 365
Nov25  atArizona State 40 247 4 26 19 237 1 74 19-26-0 237 1 74 6 105 0 27 O O O Of 484
Dec28  vsTexas 36 7 116/ 19 183 0 21 19-33-1 188 0 21 4 91 0 32 1 16 0 16 195
484 2013 25 56 246 3206 17 90| 246-440-12 3206 17 90; 511022 1 83 20 116 0 37 5219
Opponents 442 1673 17 68 224 2655 19 78| 224-398-12 2655 19 78] 67 1366 O 53] 17 119 1 18| 4328
Games played: 13
Avg per rush: 4.2
Avg per catch: 13.0
Pass efficiency: 124.41
Kick ret avg: 20.0
Punt ret avg: 5.8
All purpose avg/game: 505.2
Total offense avg/gm: 401.5
Tackles Sacks| Fumble Pass Defense Blkd[  PAT Attempts
Date Opponent ua a_ total tfl-yds no-yds ff  fryds| int-yds gbh brup| Kkick] kick rush rcv| saf  pts
Sep 03 vs Fresno State 38 28 66 12.0-52 6.0-30 1 119 1-0 0 4 0 35 0 0 0 36
Sep 10 at Colorado 47 20 67 4.0-10 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 5 1 34 0 0 0 36
Sep 17 PRESBYTERIAN 24 34 58 9.0-37 5.0-27 0 0-0 2-20 1 4 1 99 0 0 O 63
Sep 24 at Washington 39 28 67 6.0-17 2.0-10 2 2-0 0-0 0 1 0 22 0 O O 23
Oct6 at Oregon 48 30 78 8.0-44 2.0-24 1 0-0 1-29 0 5 0 00 0 0 O 15
Oct13 USC 31 48 79 5.0-13 0.0-0 0 2-0 0-0 1 1 0 01 0 o0 O 9
Oct22 UTAH 30 30 60  10.0-36 5.0-16 1 1-0 3-72 2 3 0 44 0 O 0 34
Oct29 atUCLA 51 14 65 9.0-27 2.0-12 1 2-0 0-0 0 4 0 22 0 O O 14
Nov 05 WASHINGTON STATE 40 26 66 9.0-37 5.0-28 0 0-0 0-0 1 7 0 34 0 0 0 30
Nov 12 OREGON STATE 31 42 73 8.0-34 2.0-19 1 1-0 2-30 0 8 0 23 0 0 O 23
Nov 19 at Stanford 44 18 62 7.0-26 2.0-16 0 0-0 1-45 0 2 0 22 0 1 O 28
Nov 25 at Arizona State 49 10 59 5.0-17 1.0-11] 2 233 2-14 0 3 0 55 0 O 0 47
Dec 28 vs Texas 45 8 53 8.0-37 2.0-20 0 0-0 0-0 1 3 0 -1 0 0 0 10
517 336 853 100.0-387| 34.0-213 9 11-52] 12-210 7 50 2[ 3642 0 1 0 368
Opponents 529 352 881 74.0-304] 28.0-195 14 129 12-86 13 49 8 3636 0 1 0 314
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date  Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20) _md-att _long blkd] no. yds avyg tb  ob
Sep 03 vs Fresno State 6 213 355 44 0 0 0 0 2 -1 40 0O 7 406 580 0 O
Sep 10 at Colorado 4 204 510 59 0 1 1 3 1 -1 39 0 6 420 700 4 O
Sep 17 PRESBYTERIAN 2 98 49.0 50 1 0 0 1 2 0-0 0 O 10 527 527 1 0
Sep 24 at Washington 3 149 497 58 0 1 0 2 0 33 36 0 6 378 630 0 1
Oct6 at Oregon 6 268 447 59 0 1 0 1 1 34 5 1] 5 303 606 0 O
Oct13 USC 4 171 428 61 0 0 1 1 1 -1 27 0 3 19 663 0 O
Oct22 UTAH 5 231 462 62 0 0 0 1 2 23 37 1 7 439 627 1 O
Oct29 atUCLA 5 248  49.6 64 0 0 2 3 3 0-1 0 0 3 191 637 0 O
Nov 05 WASHINGTON STATE 4 165 412 60 0 0 2 1 3 1.1 43 0f 6 341 568 0 O
Nov 12 OREGON STATE 3 118 393 54 0 0 2 1 2 -1 32 0 5 307 614 0 O
Nov 19 at Stanford 2 87 435 48 0 0 2 0 1 22 25 0 5 327 654 0 O
Nov 25 at Arizona State 2 98 49.0 57 0 1 0 1 0 44 48 0 10 609 609 1 O
Dec 28 vs Texas 7 295 421 57 0 2 3 3 1 11 47 0 3 205 683 0 O
53 2345 442 64 1 6 13 18 19 2023 54 2 76 4652 612 7 1
Opponents 68 2945 433 64 2 6 18 12 25 1420 52 0 64 3944 616 10 1




2011 Cal Football
California Opponent Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games
OPPONENT STATISTICS
Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. vyds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td Ig| no. yds td Ig off
Sep 03  vs Fresno State 25 68 1 22 21 150 1 56 21-33-1 150 1 56 7 124 0 33 3 14 0 11f 218
Sep10  at Colorado 32 108 0 13] 28 474 3 78 28-50-0 474 3 78 2 34 0200 1 4 0 4 58
Sep17  PRESBYTERIAN 26 20 0 8 6 28 0 10 6-20-2 28 0 10 9 118 0 42 1 41 1 17 48
Sep24  at Washington 34 117 1 14 19 292 3 70 19-25-0 292 3 70 5 143 0 53 2 15 0O 15 409
Oct 6 at Oregon 51 365 3 68 13 198 3 41 13-25-1 198 3 41 5 8 022 3 15 0 7] 563
Oct 13 usC 37 118 1 16 19 195 2 39 19-35-0 195 2 39 3 62 0 24 1 8 0O 8§ 313
Oct 22 UTAH 26 13 1 14 12 165 0 35 12-24-3 165 0 35 6 159 0 45 3 18 O 18 178
Oct 29 at UCLA 52 294 4 321 9 92 0 19 9-180 92 0 190 3 48 0222 1 3 0 0 386
Nov05  WASHINGTON STATE 35 69 1 15 15 155 0 32 15-37-0 155 0 32 6 105 0 28 O O O Of 224
Nov12  OREGON STATE 21 31 0 14 26 239 0 21 26-40-2 239 0 21 5 119 0 44 1 1 0 1 270
Nov19  at Stanford 36 148 2 34 20 257 2 41 20-30-1 257 2 41 5 108 0311 O O O Of 405
Nov25  atArizona State 32 213 2 34 21 264 3 37 21-37-2 264 3 377 8 18 051 O O O Of 477
Dec28  vsTexas 35 109 1 37[ 15 146 2 47 15-24-0 146 2 471 3 70 0 24 1 0 O Of 25
442 1673 17 68 224 2655 19 78| 224-398-12 2655 19 78] 67 1366 O 53] 17 119 1 18| 4328
California 484 2013 25 56| 246 3206 17 90| 246-440-12 3206 17 90 511022 1 83 20 116 0 37 5219
Games played: 13
Avg per rush: 3.8
Avg per catch: 11.9
Pass efficiency: 122.04
Kick ret avg: 20.4
Punt ret avg: 7.0
All purpose avg/game: 453.8
Total offense avg/gm: 332.9
Tackles Sacks| Fumble Pass Defense Blkd[  PAT Attempts
Date Opponent ua a_ total tfl-yds no-yds ff  fryds| int-yds gbh brup| Kkick] kick rush rcv| saf  pts
Sep 03 vs Fresno State 41 22 63 8.0-35 2.0-17 2 1-0 1-2 1 3 2 33 0 0o 0 21
Sep 10 at Colorado 43 12 55 5.0-31 3.0-28 1 0-0 1-0 5 2 1 33 0 0 0 33
Sep 17 PRESBYTERIAN 33 74 107 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-29 0 7 1 00 0 0 O 12
Sep 24 at Washington 38 26 64 4.0-11] 1.0-7 1 0-0 0-0 0 6 0 44 0 0 0 31
Oct6 at Oregon 42 26 68 6.0-29 2.0-18 0 0-0 0-0 5 14 1 560 1 O 43
Oct13 USC 34 32 66 6.0-28 3.0-20 2 2-0 3-19 0 6 1 33 0 0 0 30
Oct22 UTAH 49 24 73 6.0-12 2.0-6 0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 -1 0 0 O 10
Oct29 atUCLA 40 10 50 6.0-29 3.0-13 0 1-0 4-30 0 2 0 44 0 O 0 31
Nov 05 WASHINGTON STATE 40 30 70 4.0-16 1.0-9 1 1-9 0-0 0 1 1 -1 0 0o O 7
Nov 12 OREGON STATE 3% 42 7 5.0-13 2.0-9 0 0-0 1-6 1 0 0 00 0 0 O 6
Nov 19 at Stanford 42 16 58 6.0-17 3.0-14 1 20 0-0 1 2 0 44 0 O 0 31
Nov 25 at Arizona State 50 18 68 5.0-11 0.0-0 3 1-0 0-0 0 0 0 56 0 0 O 38
Dec 28 vs Texas 42 20 62 13.0-72 6.0-54 3 4-0 1-0 0 5 0 33 0 0 O 21
529 352 881 74.0-304 28.0-195 14 129 12-86 13 49 8 3636 0 1 0 314
California 517 336 853 100.0-387] 34.0-213 9 11-52] 12-210 7 50 2l 3642 0 1 O 368
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date  Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20) _md-att _long blkd] no. yds avyg tb  ob
Sep 03 vs Fresno State 8 296  37.0 46 0 0 1 0 4 0-1 0 0 3 192 640 0 O
Sep 10 at Colorado 3 94 313 43 1 0 0 0 0 44 52 0 7 438 626 1 1
Sep 17 PRESBYTERIAN 9 487 541 63 1 2 0 4 2 0-0 0 O 3 8 280 0 O
Sep 24 at Washington 2 78  39.0 41 0 0 2 0 2 1-2 40 O 6 403 672 1 O
Oct6 at Oregon 5 221 442 54 0 0 2 1 0 0-1 0 0 7 43% 623 0 O
Oct13 USC 5 210 420 54 0 0 3 1 3 33 39 0 7 45 636 1 O
Oct22 UTAH 6 273 455 55 0 1 2 1 2 -1 36 0 3 192 640 0 O
Oct29 atUCLA 7 310 443 57 0 1 0 1 4 -1 32 0 6 418 697 5 O
Nov 05 WASHINGTON STATE 7 311 444 55 0 0 1 2 2 0-1 0 O 2 131 655 0 O
Nov 12 OREGON STATE 3 123 410 47 0 0 1 0 2 22 46 0O 3 175 583 1 O
Nov 19 at Stanford 2 84 420 47 0 0 1 0 2 -2 3% 0 6 377 628 1 O
Nov 25 at Arizona State 2 102 51.0 59 0 1 1 1 0 11 47 0 7 421 601 O O
Dec 28 vs Texas 9 35  39.6 64 0 1 4 1 2 0-1 0 0 4 232 580 0 0
68 2945 433 64 2 6 18 12 25 1420 52 0 64 3944 616 10 1
California 53 2345 442 64 1 6 13 18 19| 2023 54 2 76 4652 612 7 1




Rushes
Yards Rushing
TD Rushes

Long Rush
Pass attempts

Pass completions
Yards Passing
TD Passes

Long Pass
Receptions
Yards Receiving
TD Receptions

Long Reception
Field Goals
Long Field Goal
Punts

Punting Avg
Long Punt
Punts inside 20

Long Punt Return
Long Kickoff Return
Tackles

Sacks

Tackles For Loss
Interceptions

26
190

56
43
43
25
349

90
13
197

90

54

51.0
64

37
88
15
25
35

2011 Cal Football
California Game Superlatives (FINAL)
All games

INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

Sofele, Isi vs Utah (Oct 22, 2011)

Sofele, Isi vs Oregon State (Nov 12, 2011)
Sofele, Isi vs Fresno State (Sep 03, 2011)
Sofele, Isi vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
Anderson, C.J. at Arizona State (Nov 25, 2011)
Sofele, Isi vs Oregon State (Nov 12, 2011)
Maynard, Zach at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Maynard, Zach vs USC (Oct 13, 2011)

Maynard, Zach vs USC (Oct 13, 2011)

Maynard, Zach at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Maynard, Zach at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)
Maynard, Zach at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Allen, Keenan vs USC (Oct 13, 2011)

Allen, Keenan at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Jones, Marvin vs Fresno State (Sep 03, 2011)
Miller, Anthony at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

Allen, Keenan at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Tavecchio, Giorgio at Arizona State (Nov 25, 2011)
Tavecchio, Giorgio at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)
Anger, Bryan vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)

Anger, Bryan at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

Anger, Bryan at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

Anger, Bryan at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

Anger, Bryan vs Washington State (Nov 05, 2011)
Jones, Marvin vs USC (Oct 13, 2011)

Bigelow, Brendan vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
Kendricks, Mychal at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Wilkerson, David vs Utah (Oct 22, 2011)
Wilkerson, David vs Utah (Oct 22, 2011)
Cattouse, Sean vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)



Rushes

Yards Rushing
Yards Per Rush
TD Rushes
Pass attempts
Pass completions
Yards Passing
Yards Per Pass
TD Passes
Total Plays
Total Offense
Yards Per Play
Points

Sacks By

First Downs
Penalties
Penalty Yards
Turnovers

Interceptions By
Punts

Punting Avg
Long Punt
Punts inside 20

Long Punt Return

52
296
6.4

60
28
349
9.7

89
581
7.3
63

27
15
130

O ~N W o1 o1 Ol

51.
64

37

2011 Cal Football
California Game Superlatives (FINAL)
All games

TEAM GAME HIGHS

vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
vs Oregon State (Nov 12, 2011)
vs Oregon State (Nov 12, 2011)
vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)

at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)

at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
at Stanford (Nov 19, 2011)

at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
at Arizona State (Nov 25, 2011)
vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
vs Fresno State (Sep 03, 2011)
vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
vs Oregon State (Nov 12, 2011)
vs Oregon State (Nov 12, 2011)
vs USC (Oct 13, 2011)

at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)

vs Utah (Oct 22, 2011)

vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)

at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

vs Washington State (Nov 05, 2011)
vs USC (Oct 13, 2011)



Rushes

Yards Rushing
TD Rushes

Long Rush

Pass attempts
Pass completions
Yards Passing
TD Passes

Long Pass
Receptions
Yards Receiving
TD Receptions

Long Reception
Field Goals
Long Field Goal
Punts

Punting Avg
Long Punt
Punts inside 20

Long Punt Return
Long Kickoff Return
Tackles

Sacks

Tackles For Loss

Interceptions

30
239

284

78

52

51.1
64

18
53
11
2.0
2.0
25
25
25

2011 Cal Football
California Game Superlatives (FINAL)
All games

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

James, L., at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)
James, L., at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)
Coleman, Derric, at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)
Barner, Kenjon, at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)
Hansen, Tyler, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011
Hansen, Tyler, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011
Hansen, Tyler, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011
Hansen, Tyler, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011
Price, Keith, at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Thomas, Darron, at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)
Osweiler,Brock, at Arizona State (Nov 25, 2011)
Hansen, Tyler, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)
Richardson,Paul, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)
Richardson,Paul, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)
Richardson,Paul, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)
SeferianJenkins, at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Thomas, De., at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)
Richardson,Paul, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)
Oliver, Will, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

Oliver, Will, at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)
MORGANO, P., vs Preshyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
Tucker, Justin, vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)
MORGANO, P., vs Preshyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
Tucker, Justin, vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)
Shapiro, vs Fresno State (Sep 03, 2011)

Locke, Jeff, at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

McNabb, Griff, vs Utah (Oct 22, 2011)

Smith, Kevin, at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Dennison, Cort, at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
Jones, Datone, at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)
Jeffcoat, Jacks, vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)

Hicks, Jordan, vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)
Robinson, Keena, vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)
Jeffcoat, Jacks, vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)
McDonald, Tevin, at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

)
)
)
)



Rushes

Yards Rushing
Yards Per Rush
TD Rushes

Pass attempts
Pass completions
Yards Passing
Yards Per Pass
TD Passes

Total Plays
Total Offense
Yards Per Play
Points

Sacks By

First Downs
Penalties
Penalty Yards
Turnovers

Interceptions By
Punts

Punting Avg
Long Punt
Punts inside 20

Long Punt Return

52
365

582
74
43

26
12
121

= O ©O© N B D

54.
64

18

2011 Cal Football
California Game Superlatives (FINAL)
All games

OPPONENT TEAM GAME HIGHS

at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)

at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)

at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

at Washington (Sep 24, 2011)
at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)

at Arizona State (Nov 25, 2011)
at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)

at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)

vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)

at Oregon (Oct 6, 2011)

at Colorado (Sep 10, 2011)

at Arizona State (Nov 25, 2011)
vs Utah (Oct 22, 2011)

at Arizona State (Nov 25, 2011)
at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)

vs Presbyterian (Sep 17, 2011)
vs Texas (Dec 28, 2011)

vs Fresno State (Sep 03, 2011)
at UCLA (Oct 29, 2011)

vs Utah (Oct 22, 2011)



2011 Cal Football
California Red-Zone Results (FINAL)
All games

California Inside Opponent Red-Zone

Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Sep 03,2011 vs Fresno State W 36-21 2 1 6 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Sep 10, 2011 at Colorado W 36-33 6 6 36 5 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 17,2011 PRESBYTERIAN W 63-12 6 6 42 6 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 24,2011 at Washington L 2331 5 4 16 1 1 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Oct 6, 2011 at Oregon L 1543 4 3 12 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Oct 13,2011 USC L 930 3 2 9 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Oct 22,2011 UTAH W 34-10 6 5 27 3 2 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 29,2011 atUCLA L 1431 3 2 14 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 05, 2011 WASHINGTON STATE w  30-7 3 3 20 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 12,2011 OREGON STATE W 23-6 4 4 23 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 19,2011 at Stanford L 2831 5 5 28 3 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 25,2011 at Arizona State W 47-38 7 7 37 4 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 28, 2011 vs Texas L 10-21 1 1 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 55 49 277 34 23 11 15 2 2 1 0 1 0

49 of 55 (89.1%)

Opponents Inside California Red-Zone
Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Sep 03,2011 vs Fresno State W  36-21 3 2 14 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 10, 2011 at Colorado W 36-33 4 3 9 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Sep 17,2011 PRESBYTERIAN W 63-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 24,2011 at Washington L 2331 4 4 24 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 6, 2011 at Oregon L 1543 3 3 21 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 13,2011 USC L 930 5 4 20 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Oct 22,2011 UTAH W 34-10 2 2 10 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 29,2011 atUCLA L 1431 5 4 24 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov 05, 2011 WASHINGTON STATE w  30-7 2 1 7 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 12,2011 OREGON STATE W 23-6 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0
Nov 19,2011 at Stanford L 2831 5 4 24 3 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 25,2011 at Arizona State W 47-38 4 4 24 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec 28, 2011 vs Texas L 10-21 4 2 14 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0

Totals 44 34 194 23 12 11 11 4 1 1 2 2 0

34 of 44 (77.3%)




2011 Cal Football
California Games Played (FINAL)

All games
## PLAYER GP-GS FS CU PC WASH ORE Usc UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU ut
58  Adcock, Chris 3/- XXX XXX XXX
35 Agu, Ted 1/- XXX
32 Aknin, David 1/- XXX
21 Allen, Keenan 13/11  START START XXX  START START START START XXX  START START START START START
9  Anderson, C.J. 13/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
19  Anger, Bryan 13/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
2 Anthony, Marc 11/11  START START START START START START START START START START START
5  Bigelow, Brenda 11/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
81 Bostock, Ross 51- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
28 Bouza, Jackson 5/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX  START
68 Brazinski, Mark 2/- XXX XXX
16  Bridgford, Alla 4/- XXX XXX XXX XXX
1A Calvin, Michael 12/6 START START START XXX XXX XXX START START XXX START XXX XXX
7  Campbell, D.J. 13/13 START START START START START START START START START START START START START
43 Camporeale, Dan 13/7 START START XXX START XXX XXX  START START XXX XXX START XXX START
11 Cattouse, Sean 13/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START XXX
61 Cheadle, Justin 13/13  START START START START START START START START START START START START START
5G Clark, Austin 12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
91 Coleman, Deandr 1312 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX START XXX
OE Coley, Michael 9l- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
2B Davis, Ryan 10/3 XXX START XXX START START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
33 DeBoskie-Johnso 10/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
29  Dumont, Nico 6/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
0B Edmond, Coleman 9l- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
31 Ellison, Tyre 8/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
42 Fanua, Steven 2/- XXX XXX
3C Forbes, Nick 1/- XXX
65 Galas, Dominic 13/13 START START START START START START START START START START START START START
52 Gates, Justin 8/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX
92  Guyton, Trevor 13/13 START START START START START START START START START START START START START
87 Hagan, Spencer 13/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
23 Hill, Josh 13/6 START XXX START XXX XXX START XXX XXX  START START XXX START XXX
3 Holt,D.J. 13/13  START START START START START START START START START START START START START
34 Hurrell, J.P. 1311 XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
0l Jackson, Kamero 6/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
90 Jalil, Mustafa 1311 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX  START XXX XXX
1 Jones, Marvin 13/13  START START START START START START START START START START START START START
22 Kapp, Wil 10/5 XXX START START START XXX XXX  START XXX XXX  START
56 Kaufusi, Keni 8/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
30 Kendricks, Mych 13/11  START START XXX  START START START START XXX  START START START START START
99 King, Gabe 3/- XXX XXX XXX
51 Krebs, Kameron 4/- XXX XXX XXX XXX
45 Ladner, Spencer 4/2 START XXX XXX START
1E Lee, Adrian 7l- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
6  Logan, Alex 11/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
10 Mansion, Brock 1/- XXX
13 Manuel, Mike 8/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX



2011 Cal Football
California Games Played (FINAL)

All games
## PLAYER GP-GS FS CU PC WASH ORE UscC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU ut
15 Maynard, Zach 13/13  START START START START START START START START START START START START START
40 McCain, Chris 10/6 XXX XXX XXX XXX  START START START START START START
2A  McClure, Stefan 11/2 XXX XXX XXX XXX START START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
86 McGovern, Bryce 13/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
80 Miller, Anthony 13/13 START START START START START START START START START START START START START
55 Moala, Viliami 13/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
8  Moncrease, C.J. 13/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START
37 Mullins, Robert 12/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
95 Owusu, Ernest 13/9 START START START START START XXX START START XXX XXX START XXX START
96 Payne, Kendrick 13/4 XXX  START START START XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX
77 Rigshee, Tyler 4/- XXX XXX XXX XXX
5J Rios, Matt 12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
82 Rodgers, Richar 13/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
17 Scarlett, Brenn 3/- XXX XXX XXX
72 Schwartz, Mitch 13/13  START START START START START START START START START START START START START
57 Schwenke, Brian 12/12 START START START START START START START START START START START START
0D Sebastian, Aver 12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
69 Sheperdson, Joh 1/- XXX
20 Sofele, Isi 13/13 START START START START START START START START START START START START START
75 Summers-Gavin, 13/13 START START START START START START START START START START START START START
4]  Tavecchio, Gior 13/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
1G Tedford, Quinn 1/- XXX
50 Tipoti, Aaron 11/8 XXX XXX XXX  START START START START START START START START
79 Tyndall, Bil 3/- XXX XXX XXX
3A  Tyndall, John 1211 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START
84 Wark, Jacob 12/- XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
14 Whiteside, Ceci 10/3 XXX START XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX START XXX
44 Wilkerson, Davi 10/3 START XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX XXX START XXX
0A  Williams, Steve 13/13  START START START START START START START START START START START START START
2C Yarnway, Dasart 1/- XXX



2011 Cal Football
California Total Tackles Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games
Total Tackles UA-A Total FS CU PC WASH ORE uUscC UTAH UCLA WSU OSuU STAN ASU uT
Kendricks, Mych 68-39 107 45 6-2 0-3 9-6 5-1 6-6 2-0 3-1 3-3 6-4 9-4 6-2 9-2
Holt, D.J. 46-36 82 5-3 6-3 3-3 3-3 9-2 1-1 3-6 4-1 2-3 3-7 5-3 1-1 1-0
Cattouse, Sean 48-27 75 21 6-0 0-2 4-3 2-4 2-5 0-1 8-2 3-3 4-2 10-3 4-0 31
Campbell, D.J. 46-25 71 41 4-1 1-2 2-2 2-1 34 1-2 9-2 5-3 1-3 4-1 3-2 7-1
Hill, Josh 31-18 49 31 4-2 0-3 4-1 6-2 1-2 1-0 - 5-1 1-3 1-2 4-1 1-0
Guyton, Trevor 20-26 46 1-0 2-3 0-1 1-3 1-3 1-7 1-2 2-2 31 2-0 1-2 3-0 2-2
Williams, Steve 38-6 44  2-0 3-0 - 2-2 2-0 5-1 2-0 3-0 3-0 4-3 1-0 8-0 3-0
Anthony, Marc 30-8 38 32 4-0 1-1 2-0 2-1 DNP DNP 5-1 1-0 1-2 3-0 4-0 4-1
Owusu, Ernest 15-15 30 10 1-3 1-1 - 2-5 - 2-2 1-0 0-1 2-2 1-1 1-0 3-0
McCain, Chris 16-13 29 12 1-0 0-1 2-3 4-2 0-3 - 3-0 2-2 DNP DNP DNP 3-0
Tipoti, Aaron 13-12 25 - - DNP 2-4 1-3 2-2 2-1 2-1 DNP 0-1 - 4-0
McClure, Stefan 15-9 24 - DNP 2-2 1-1 5-4 3-0 - - 1-1 2-0 1-1 DNP
Coleman, Deandr 13-6 19 - - 2-2 - 3-0 1-1 - - - 1-2 - 5-1 1-0
Camporeale, Dan 10-9 19 - 1-2 - 2-2 1-0 1-1 0-2 1-1 1-0 1-0 2-0 - 0-1
Kapp, Will 9-8 17 - DN 2-1 3-0 - 1-1 0-4 - 2-0 1-2 - DNP DNP
Wilkerson, Davi 4-13 17 03 - 0-1 1-0 0-1 0-3 2-3 1-1 0-1 DNP DNP DNP
Whiteside, Ceci 12-5 17 10 DNP 2-1 1-0 DNP DNP - - 3-3 2-1 - 3-0
Payne, Kendrick 10-6 16 10 1-2 - 2-0 0-1 - 1-0 1-0 3-1 1-2 - -
Hurrell, J.P. 8-7 15 22 - 2-0 0-1 - 0-1 1-0 - - 0-3 1-0 2-0
Coley, Michael -7 14  2-3 2-0 1-1 DNP - - 0-1 1-0 1-1 0-1 DNP DNP DNP
Moncrease, C.J. 6-7 13 12 - 0-1 0-1 1-0 3-2 1-1 - - - -
Jalil, Mustafa 8-5 13 - 1-0 2-2 3-0 0-1 0-1 - - 0-1 1-0 - 1-0
Mullins, Robert 6-3 9 10 1-0 - DNP - - 2-2 - 2-1 - -
Sebastian, Aver 6-3 9 10 DNP - 0-2 1-0 - 31 1-0
Davis, Ryan 4-4 8 10 2-2 - 1-0 0-1 - - - 0-1 DNP DNP DNP
Jackson, Kamero 4-2 6 01 DNP 1-0 DNP DNP DNP 2-0 DNP - DNP DNP 1-1 -
Logan, Alex 2-3 5 - 1-1 0-1 0-1 1-0 - - - DNP - DNP
Moala, Viliami 2-2 4 0-1 - 1-0 0-1 - 1-0 -
Tavecchio, Gior 2-2 4 - - 0-1 1-1 - - - - - - - 1-0 -
Scarlett, Brenn 2-2 4 10 DNP - DNP DNP DNP 1-2 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Jones, Marvin 2-1 3 10 - - - - 1-0 - - 0-1 - - - -
Allen, Keenan 3-0 3 1-0 - 1-0 - - 1-0
TEAM 2-0 2 - - - - - - - 2-0 - - - - -
Agu, Ted 1-1 2 DNP DNP 1-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Fanua, Steven 1-1 2 DNP DNP 1-1 DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Rios, Matt 1-1 2 01 - - - 1-0 - - - - - - - DNP
Kaufusi, Keni 0-2 2 - 0-2 - DNP - DNP DNP DNP - - - DNP
Schwenke, Brian 0-1 1 - - - - - - DNP 0-1 - - -
Clark, Austin 1-0 1 - - DNP - 1-0 - -
Tyndall, John 1-0 1 - 1-0 - DNP - - - - - - -
Edmond, Coleman 1-0 1 1-0 - - - DNP DNP DNP - DNP
Miller, Anthony 1-0 1 1-0 - - - - - - -
Calvin, Michael 1-0 1 - - - - - 1-0 - - - - DNP -
DeBoskie-Johnso 1-0 1 DNP - - - DNP - 1-0 - - - - DNP
Anderson, C.J. 0-1 1 - - - - - - - - 0-1 - - -



2011 Cal Football
California Passing Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games
#15 Maynard, Zach Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic
Fresno State 16 35 1 45.7 266 2 42 2-17 122.70
Colorado 18 83 1 51.4 243 4 37 2-21 141.75
Presbyterian 15 25 1 60.0 215 3 51 0-0 163.84
Washington 23 43 0 53.5 349 1 90 1-7 129.34
Oregon 20 41 0 48.8 218 1 28 2-18 101.49
usc 25 43 3 58.1 294 0 27 3-20 101.62
Utah 19 29 0 65.5 255 1 44 2-6 150.76
UCLA 14 30 4 46.7 199 0 38 3-13 75.72
Washington State 10 17 0 58.8 118 1 29 19 136.54
Oregon State 13 19 1 68.4 128 1 22 29 131.85
Stanford 20 29 0 69.0 280 2 42 3-14 172.83
Arizona State 19 26 0 73.1 237 1 74 0-0 162.34
Texas 19 33 1 57.6 188 0 21 6-54 99.37
TOTALS 231 405 12 57.0 2990 17 90 27-188 126.98
#16 Bridgford, Alla Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD  Long Sacked Effic
Presbyterian 4 10 0 40.0 76 0 33 0-0 103.84
Oregon 8 19 0 421 103 0 31 0-0 87.64
Washington State 1 3 0 333 5 0 5 0-0 47.33
TOTALS 13 32 0 40.6 184 0 g8 0-0 88.93
#21 Allen, Keenan Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic
Colorado 1 1 0 100.0 27 0 22 0-0 326.80
TOTALS 1 1 0 100.0 27 0 22 0-0 326.80
#10 Mansion, Brock Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic
Presbyterian 1 2 0 50.0 5 0 5 0-0 71.00

TOTALS 1 2 0 50.0 5 0 5 0-0 71.00



2011 Cal Football
California Rushing/Receiving Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games
RUSHING No-Yds/TD FS CU PC WASH ORE UscC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Sofele, Isi 252-1322/10 24-88/2 20-84/0 18-110/2 17-98/0 12-119/0 12-44/0 26-84/1 15-74/1 23-138/1 23-190/1 21-96/0 21-145/1 20-52/1
Anderson, C.J. 72-345/8 2-10/0  4-33/1  6-45/1 7-9/1 8-29/0 2-5/0 3-13/0 4-2/1 4-51/1 14-96/0 4-2/1 10-48/2 4-2/0
Maynard, Zach 84-108/4 6-52/0 5-17/0  2-14/0  6-50 5--10/0 9-5/1  10-36/1  9-39/0 5-4/0 6-3/1 8--4/0  5-40/1  8--39/0
Kapp, Will 6-63/1 1-2/0 DNP 2-12/0 - 2-6/0 - - 1-43/1 - - DNP DNP
Allen, Keenan 9-55/0 - 1-1/0 - 2-20/0 - - 1-12/0 1-8/0 1-0/0 1-6/0 2-8/0
DeBoskie-Johnso 10-40/1 1-0/0 DNP 5-39/1 - - DNP 1-1/0 - 3-0/0 - - DNP
Manuel, Mike 11-38/0 - DNP 4-9/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP - 7-29/0 - - - -
Yarnway, Dasart 11-36/1 DNP DNP  11-36/1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Bigelow, Brenda 6-25/0 DNP DNP 2-15/0 - - - - 3-2/0 - 1-8/0 - - -
Jones, Marvin 5-22/0 - - - 1--1/0 - 1-23/0 - 1--9/0 2-9/0
Anger, Bryan 1-5/0 - 1-5/0 - - - -
Tyndall, John 1-5/0 - - DNP - - 1-5/0 - - -
Dumont, Nico 1-4/0 - - 1-4/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP - -
Bridgford, Alla 3-1/0 DNP DNP 1-1/0 DNP - DNP - DNP 2-0/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP
Calvin, Michael 1--13/0 - - - - - 1--13/0 - - - - - DNP -
TEAM 11--43/0 1--1/0 1--1/0 1--14/0 DNP DNP 2--5/0 2--4/0 1--1/0 DNP 1--1/0  2--16/0
RECEIVING No-Yds/TD FS CU PC WASH ORE UsC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Allen, Keenan 98-1343/6  8-112/0 6-104/1 6-85/1 10-197/1 9-170/1 13-160/0 8-78/1  7-83/0  8-85/0  3-29/0  6-97/1  5-61/0  9-82/0
Jones, Marvin 62-846/3  5-118/2 5-55/0 7-123/1 6-79/0  6-66/0 6-89/0 5-69/0 1-11/0 2-19/0 3-23/0  3-52/0  5-54/0  8-88/0
Calvin, Michael 20-269/1 1-4/0 3-42/0 1-22/0 1-16/0  3-36/0  3-21/0  4-49/0  1-38/0 - 2-32/1 - DNP 1-9/0
Miller, Anthony 24-263/3 2-32/0  2-27/2 1-9/0 1-5/0 4-21/0 - 1-44/0  5-67/0 1-19/1 1-4/0 3-16/0  2-10/0 1-9/0
Anderson, C.J. 7-186/1 - - - 1-1/0 - 1-18/0 - - - 1-22/0  3-71/0  1-74/1 -
Hagan, Spencer 12-94/2 - 1-16/1 - 4-30/0 - - 2-18/0 2-711 3-23/0 -
DeBoskie-Johnso 4-42/0 DNP - 2-22/0 - DNP 1-15/0 - - 1-5/0 DNP
Sofele, Isi 6-33/0 - - 2-29/0  2--2/0 2-6/0 - - - - - - -
Bouza, Jackson 3-32/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP 2-28/0 1-4/0 DNP
Maynard, Zach 1-27/0 - 1-27/0 - - - - - - - - -
Kapp, Will 1-16/0 DNP 1-16/0 - DNP DNP
Tyndall, John 1-13/0 - 1-13/0 - DNP - -
Bigelow, Brenda 1-11/0 DNP DNP 1-11/0 - - - - - -
Manuel, Mike 2-9/0 - DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP 1-0/0 1-9/0
McGovern, Bryce 1-9/0 - 1-9/0 - - - - - - - -
Dumont, Nico 2-8/1 - 1-2/1 DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP 1-6/0 -
Tedford, Quinn 1-5/0 DNP DNP 1-5/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP



2011 Cal Football
California Return Stats Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games
PUNT RETURNS No-Yds FS CU PC WASH ORE UscC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Jones, Marvin 14-102 2-0 - 3-24 - - 1-37 2-0 39 1-14 - 1-2 - 1-16
Allen, Keenan 4-32 1-7 - - - - 1-5 - - 2-20 - - - -
Edmond, Coleman 1--8 - - 1--8 - - - - - DNP DNP DNP - DNP
Lee, Adrian 1--10 DNP DNP - DNP 1--10 DNP - - - DNP DNP - -
KICK RETURNS No-Yds FS CU PC WASH ORE USsC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Bigelow, Brenda 23-475 DNP DNP 2-111 5-93 6-87 5-96 1-9 - 2-40 - - - 2-39
Manuel, Mike 12-258 - DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP - - 1-23 5-103 5-100 1-32
Edmond, Coleman 12-234 3-61 4-93 1-7 - 1-12 1-16 1-11 1-34 DNP DNP DNP - DNP
Sofele, Isi 1-26 - - - - - - 1-26 - - - - - -
Anderson, C.J. 1-20 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1-20
Rodgers, Richar 15 - - - - - - - - - - - 1-5 -
Miller, Anthony 1-4 - 1-4 - - - - - - - - - - -
INT. RETURNS No-Yds FS CU PC WASH ORE UscC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Hill, Josh 2-32 - - - - - - 1-32 - - - - 1-0 -
Campbell, D.J. 2-29 - - - - 1-29 - - - - 1-0 - - -
Williams, Steve 2-45 1-0 - - - - - - - - - 1-45 - -
Cattouse, Sean 2-20 - - 2-20 - - - - - - - - - -
Kendricks, Mych 2-62 - - - - - - 1-32 - - 1-30 - - -
Anthony, Marc 1-14 - - - - - DNP DNP - - - - 1-14 -
McClure, Stefan 1-8 - DNP - - - - 1-8 - - - - - DNP
FUMBLE RETURNS No-Yds FS CU PC WASH ORE UscC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Kendricks, Mych 1-33 - - - - - - - - - - 1-33 -

Guyton, Trevor 1-19 1-19 - - - - - - - - - - - -



2011 Cal Football
California Sacks Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games
SACKS UA-A  Total FS CU PC WASH ORE UsC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Guyton, Trevor 4-3 55 - - - 1.5-6 - - 1.0-1 1.0-6 - 1.0-10 - - 1.0-9
Owusu, Ernest 3-3 45 - - 154 - 1.0-10 - 1.0-2 - - 1.0-9 - - -
Wilkerson, Davi 1-6 4.0 0.5-2 - 0.5-4 - - - 2.5-12 - 0.5-5 DNP DNP DNP -
Whiteside, Ceci 3-0 3.0 1.0-7 DNP 1.0-8 - DNP DNP - - 1.0-9 - - - -
Kendricks, Mych 2-2 3.0 0.5-1 - - 0.5-4 - - - - - - 1.0-14 1011 -
Payne, Kendrick 2-0 2.0 1.0-6 - - - - - - - 1.0-6 - - - -
Holt, D.J. 1-2 2.0 - - - - - - - 1.0-6 1.0-7 - - - -
Coleman, Deandr 1-2 2.0 - - 1.0-4 - - - - - - - - - 1.0-11
McCain, Chris 1-1 15 - - - - - - - - 15-1 DNP DNP DNP -
Tipoti, Aaron 1-1 15 - - DNP - 1.0-14 - 0.5-1 - - DNP - - -
Cattouse, Sean 1-0 1.0 1.0-2 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Davis, Ryan 1-0 1.0 1.0-8 - - - - - - - - - DNP DNP DNP
Hill, Josh 1-0 1.0 1.0-4 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mullins, Robert 1-0 1.0 - - - - DNP - - - - - 1.0-2 - -
Moncrease, C.J. 0-1 0.5 - - 0.5-3 - - - - - - - - - -
Jalil, Mustafa 0-1 0.5 - - 0.5-4 - - - - - - - - - -



2011 Cal Football
California Tackle For Loss Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games
TACKLES FOR LOSS UA-A  Total FS CU PC WASH ORE UsC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Kendricks, Mych 12-5 145  25-10 1.0-5 - 0.5-4 - 1.0-1 - 15-3 1.0-2 1.0-1 2518  2.0-12 15-3
Guyton, Trevor 9-6 12.0 1.0-1 0.5-1 - 1.5-6 - - 2.0-6 1.0-6 1.0-1 2.0-14 1.0-1 - 2.0-13
Holt, D.J. 7-7 10.5 1.0-5 - - 1.0-2 1.0-8 1.0-2 1.0-2 1.5-7 1.0-7 1.0-4 1.0-2 1.0-1 -
Owusu, Ernest 6-3 7.5 - 1.0-1 154 - 2.0-12 - 2.0-4 - - 1.0-9 - - -
Coleman, Deandr 5-2 6.0 - - 3.0-8 - 1.0-3 - - - - 1.0-1 - - 1.0-11
McCain, Chris 4-4 6.0 - - - 0.5-1 1.0-1 1.0-4 - 1.0-2 15-1 DNP DNP DNP 1.0-3
Wilkerson, Davi 2-7 55 0.5-2 - 0.5-4 - - 0.5-2 3.5-22 - 0.5-5 DNP DNP DNP -
Anthony, Marc 5-0 5.0 - - 1.0-1 1.0-2 1.0-3 DNP DNP - - - - 1.0-2 1.0-1
Camporeale, Dan 3-3 45 - 0.5-0 - 1.0-2 - - 0.5-1 1.0-2 1.04 - - - 0.5-2
Tipoti, Aaron 3-2 4.0 - - DNP - 1.0-14 1.0-2 0.5-1 - - DNP 0.5-1 - 1.0-4
Whiteside, Ceci 4-0 4.0 1.0-7 DNP 1.0-8 - DNP DNP - - 2.0-11 - - - -
Cattouse, Sean 3-1 3.5 1.0-2 - - - 1.0-3 - - - - 0.5-0 1.0-2 - -
Payne, Kendrick 3-0 3.0 1.0-6 1.0-3 - - - - - - 1.0-6 - - - -
Hill, Josh 2-2 3.0 2.0-10 - - 0.5-0 - - - - - 0.5-1 - - -
Campbell, D.J. 2-1 2.5 1.0-1 - - - - - - 1.0-4 - 0.5-2 - - -
TEAM 20 2.0 - - - - - - - 2.0-3 - - - - -
Mullins, Robert 1-0 1.0 - - - - DNP - - - - - 1.0-2 - -
Williams, Steve 1-0 1.0 - - - - - - - - - - - 1.0-2 -
McClure, Stefan 0-2 1.0 - DNP 0.5-3 - - 0.5-2 - - - - - - DNP
Davis, Ryan 1-0 1.0 1.0-8 - - - - - - - - - DNP DNP DNP
Jalil, Mustafa 0-2 1.0 - - 0.5-4 - - - - - - 0.5-2 - - -
Scarlett, Brenn 0-1 0.5 - DNP - DNP DNP DNP 0.5-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Moncrease, C.J. 0-1 0.5 - - 0.5-3 - - - - - - - - - -
Kaufusi, Keni 0-1 0.5 - - 0.5-2 - DNP - DNP DNP DNP - - - DNP



California Fumbles Game-by-Game (FINAL)

2011 Cal Football

All games

FUMBLES No-Lost FS CuU PC WASH ORE usc UTAH  UCLA WsU 0osuU STAN ASU uT
Sofele, Isi 8-5 2-1 - - - - - - 1-1 2-1 - 1-1 1-0 1-1
Maynard, Zach 7-3 - 1-0 - 2-0 - 2-1 - - - - 1-1 - 1-1
TEAM 30 - - - 1-0 DNP DNP - - - - DNP - 2-0
Miller, Anthony 2-0 - 1-0 - - - - - - = - - 1-0 -
Bridgford, Alla 2-0 DNP DNP - DNP - DNP - DNP 2-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP
Calvin, Michael 1-0 = = - - - 1-0 - - - = 2 DNP -
Rodgers, Richar 11 - - - - - - - - - - - 1-1 -
Jones, Marvin 1-1 - - - - - - - 5 - - - - 11
Anderson, C.J. 1-1 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1-1
Lee, Adrian 1-0 DNP DNP - DNP 1-0 DNP - - - DNP DNP - -
Allen, Keenan 1-1 - - - - - 1-1 - - - - - . _
FUMBLES FORCED Number  FS CuU PC WASH ORE UscC UTAH  UCLA WsU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Whiteside, Ceci 2 1 DNP - 1 DNP DNP - - - - - . .
Guyton, Trevor 2 - - - - - = = = - 1 - 1 -
Owusu, Ernest 1 - - - - 1 - - - - R R R R
Williams, Steve 1 - - - - s s o 1 - - - i, .
Campbell, D.J. 1 - - - - - - - - - . . 1 .
Tipoti, Aaron 1 - - DNP - - - 1 - - DNP - - -
Hill, Josh 1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - - .
FUMBLES RECOVERED Number  FS CuU PC WASH ORE usc UTAH  UCLA WsU 0osuU STAN ASU uT
Kendricks, Mych 2 - - - 1 - - - - - . 1 f
Cattouse, Sean 2 - - - 1 - - o - - 1 - - R
Guyton, Trevor 2 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - . .
Campbell, D.J. 2 - - - - - - 1 1 . . - - .
Jalil, Mustafa 1 - - - - - - - - - - N 1 -
Camporeale, Dan 1 - - - 8 8 - . 1 - - - - .
McClure, Stefan 1 - DNP - - - 1 - - - - - - DNP



2011 Cal Football
California All-Purpose Yards Game-by-Game (FINAL)

All games

ALL-PURPOSE YARDS Total FS CU PC WASH ORE USsC UTAH UCLA WSU 0osuU STAN ASU Ut
Allen, Keenan 1430 119 105 85 217 170 165 78 95 113 29 97 67 90
Sofele, Isi 1381 88 84 110 127 117 50 110 74 138 190 96 145 52
Jones, Marvin 970 118 55 147 79 66 125 69 20 56 23 45 63 104
Anderson, C.J. 551 10 33 45 10 29 23 13 2 51 118 73 122 22
Bigelow, Brenda 511 DNP DNP 137 93 87 96 9 2 40 8 - - 39
Manuel, Mike 305 - DNP 9 DNP DNP DNP DNP - 29 23 112 100 32
Miller, Anthony 267 32 31 9 5 21 - 44 67 19 4 16 10 9
Calvin, Michael 256 4 42 22 16 36 8 49 38 - 32 - DNP 9
Edmond, Coleman 226 61 93 -1 - 12 16 11 34 DNP DNP DNP - DNP
Maynard, Zach 135 52 10 14 -5 -10 -5 36 39 4 3 -4 40 -39
Hagan, Spencer 94 - - 16 - 30 - - - - 18 7 23 -
DeBoskie-Johnso 82 - DNP 39 22 - DNP 16 - - - - 5 DNP
Kapp, Will 79 2 DNP 28 - 6 - - - 43 - - DNP DNP
Kendricks, Mych 62 - - - - - - 32 - - 30 - - -
Williams, Steve 45 - - - - - - - - - - 45 - -
Yarnway, Dasart 36 DNP DNP 36 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Hill, Josh 32 - - - - - - 32 - - - - - -
Bouza, Jackson 32 DNP DNP - DNP DNP - - DNP DNP DNP 28 4 DNP
Campbell, D.J. 29 - - - - 29 - - - - - - - -
Cattouse, Sean 20 - - 20 - - - - - - - - - -
Tyndall, John 18 - 13 - - DNP - - 5 - - - - -
Anthony, Marc 14 - - - - - DNP DNP - - - - 14 -
Dumont, Nico 12 - 2 4 DNP DNP DNP DNP - DNP DNP DNP 6 -
McGovern, Bryce 9 - - 9 - - - - - - - - - -
McClure, Stefan 8 - DNP - - - - 8 - - - - - DNP
Tedford, Quinn 5 DNP DNP 5 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Anger, Bryan 5 - - - - - 5 - - - - - - -
Rodgers, Richar 5 - - - - - - - - - - - 5 -
Bridgford, Alla 1 DNP DNP 1 DNP - DNP - DNP - DNP DNP DNP DNP
Lee, Adrian -10 DNP DNP - DNP -10 DNP - - - DNP DNP - -

TEAM 43 -1 -1 - -14 - - 5 - 4 -1 - -1 -16



2011 Cal Football
California Individual Season/Career Statistics (FINAL)

All games

SEASON CAREER
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg ap att gain _ loss net avg td Ig avglg
Sofele, Isi 13 252 1382 60 1322 52 10 56 101.7 38 333 1817 75 1742 52 11 56 458
Anderson, C.J. 13 72 361 16 345 48 8 34 265 13 72 361 16 345 48 8 34 265
Maynard, Zach 13 84 343 235 108 13 4 43 83 13 84 343 235 108 13 4 43 8.3
Kapp, Will 10 6 63 0 63 105 1 43 63 36 7 63 1 62 89 1 43 1.7
Allen, Keenan 13 9 63 8 5 61 0 19 42 24 27 215 24 191 7.1 1 45 8.0
DeBoskie-Johnson, Co 10 10 46 6 40 40 1 9 40 24 62 350 29 321 52 2 30 134
Manuel, Mike 8§ 11 33 0 38 35 0 12 48 8 11 38 0 383 35 0 12 48
Yarnway, Dasarte 1 11 36 0 36 33 1 7 360 4 19 66 1 65 34 1 9 162
Bigelow, Brendan 11 6 32 7 25 42 0 12 23 11 6 32 7 25 42 0 12 2.3
Jones, Marvin 13 5 32 10 22 44 0 23 17 43 11 127 11 116 105 1 48 2.7
Anger, Bryan 13 1 5 0 550 0 5 04 51 1 5 0 5 50 O 5 0.1
Tyndall, John 12 1 5 0 5 50 0 5 04 32 4 11 1 10 25 O 5 0.3
Dumont, Nico 6 1 4 0 4 40 0 4 07 10 1 4 0 4 40 O 4 0.4
Bridgford, Allan 4 3 1 0 1 03 0 1 02 4 3 1 0 1 03 O 1 0.2
Calvin, Michael 12 1 0 13 -13-130 0 0 -11 37 1 0 13 13 130 0 0 -0.4
TEAM 10 11 0 43 -43 -39 0 0 -43
Total 13 484 2411 398 2013 4.2 25 56 154.8
Opponents 13 442 2078 405 1673 3.8 17 68 128.7
Passing ap effic comp-att-int  pct  yds td Ig avglg ap effic _comp-att-int pct yds  td Ig avglg
Maynard, Zach 13 126.98 231-405-12 57.0 2990 17 90 230.0 13 126.98 231-405-12 57.0 2990 17 90 230.0
Bridgford, Allan 4 8893 13-32-0 406 184 0 33 46.0 4 88.93  13-32-0 40.6 184 0 33 46.0
Mansion, Brock 1 71.00 1-2-0 50.0 5 0 5 50 14 85.25 71-146-5 48.6 677 2 50 484
Allen, Keenan 13 326.80 1-1-0 100.0 27 0 22 21 24 449.80 2-2-0 100.0 44 1 22 1.8
Sofele, Isi 13 0.00 0-0-0 0.0 0 0 0 00 38 0.00 0-0-0 0.0 0 O 0 0.0
Total 13 12441 246-440-12 55.9 3206 17 90 246.6
Opponents 13 122.04 224-398-12 56.3 2655 19 78 204.2
Receiving gp no. yds avg td g avglg gp _ no. yds avg td Ig  avglg
Allen, Keenan 13 98 1343 137 6 90 1033 24 144 1833 127 11 90 764
Jones, Marvin 13 62 846 136 3 51 651 43 156 2270 146 13 62 528
Miller, Anthony 13 24 263 110 3 44 202 46 64 774 121 5 45 168
Calvin, Michael 12 20 269 134 1 38 224 37 42 528 12.6 1 38 143
Hagan, Spencer 13 12 94 78 2 16 7.2 25 12 94 7.8 2 16 3.8
Anderson, C.J. 13 7 186 26.6 1 74 143 13 7 186  26.6 1 74 143
Sofele, Isi 13 6 33 55 0 22 25 38 14 87 6.2 2 22 2.3
DeBoskie-Johnson, Co 10 4 42 105 0 15 42 24 5 46 9.2 0 15 1.9
Bouza, Jackson 5 3 32 107 0 19 64 5 3 32 107 0 19 6.4
Manuel, Mike 8 2 9 45 0 9 11 8 2 9 45 0 9 11
Dumont, Nico 6 2 8 40 1 6 13 10 2 8 4.0 1 6 0.8
Maynard, Zach 13 1 21 2710 0 22 21 13 1 271 270 0 22 2.1
Kapp, Will 10 1 16 160 0 16 16 36 5 31 6.2 0 16 0.9
Tyndall, John 12 1 13 130 0 13 11 32 2 19 9.5 0 13 0.6
Bigelow, Brendan 11 1 11 110 0 11 10 11 1 11 110 0 11 1.0
McGovern, Bryce 13 1 9 90 0 9 07 13 1 9 9.0 0 9 0.7
Tedford, Quinn 1 1 5 50 0 5 50 3 1 5 5.0 0 5 17
Total 13 246 3206 130 17 90 246.6
Opponents 13 224 2655 119 19 78 2042



2011 Cal Football
California Individual Season/Career Statistics (FINAL)

All games
SEASON CAREER
Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g g plays rush  pass total avglg
Maynard, Zach 13 489 108 2990 3098 238.3 13 489 108 2990 3098 2383
Sofele, Isi 13 252 1322 0 1322 101.7 38 333 1742 0 1742 45.8
Anderson, C.J. 13 72 345 0 345 265 13 72 345 0 345 26.5
Bridgford, Allan 4 35 1 184 185 46.2 4 35 1 184 185 46.2
Allen, Keenan 13 10 55 27 82 6.3 24 29 191 44 235 9.8
Kapp, Will 10 6 63 0 63 6.3 36 7 62 0 62 1.7
DeBoskie-Johnson, Co 10 10 40 0 40 40 24 62 321 0 321 13.4
Manuel, Mike 8 11 38 0 38 48 8 11 38 0 38 48
Yarnway, Dasarte 1 11 36 0 36 360 4 19 65 0 65 16.2
Bigelow, Brendan 11 6 25 0 25 23 11 6 25 0 25 2.3
Jones, Marvin 13 5 22 0 2 17 43 11 116 0 116 2.7
Mansion, Brock 1 2 0 5 5 50 14 171 20 677 697 49.8
Anger, Bryan 13 1 5 0 5 04 51 1 5 0 5 0.1
Tyndall, John 12 1 5 0 5 04 32 4 10 0 10 0.3
Dumont, Nico 6 1 4 0 4 07 10 1 4 0 4 04
Calvin, Michael 12 1 -13 0 -13 -11 37 1 -13 0 -13 -0.4
TEAM 10 11 -43 0 -43 -43
Total 13 924 2013 3206 5219 401.5
Opponents 13 840 1673 2655 4328 332.9
PAT PAT
Scoring td  fg kick  rush rcv pass |dxp saf pts td  fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Tavecchio, Giorgio - 20-23 | 3642 - - - - - 9% - 48-64 112120 - - - - - 256
Sofele, Isi 10 - - - - - - - 60 13 - - - - - - - 78
Anderson, C.J. 9 - - - - - - - 54 9 - - - - - - - 54
Allen, Keenan 6 - - - - - - - 36 12 - - - - - - - 72
Maynard, Zach 4 - - - - 12 - - 24 4 - - - - 12 - - 24
Jones, Marvin 3 - - - 1 - - - 2 14 - - - 1 - - - 86
Miller, Anthony K - - - - - - 18 5 - - - - - - - 30
Hagan, Spencer 2 - - - - - - - 12 2 - - - - - - - 12
Kapp, Will 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
Dumont, Nico 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
DeBoskie-Johnson, Co 1 - - - - - - - 6 2 - - - - - - - 12
Hill, Josh 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
Yarnway, Dasarte 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
Guyton, Trevor 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
Calvin, Michael 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
Bigelow, Brendan 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 45 20-23 | 36-42 - 1 12 - - 368
Opponents 39 14-20 | 36-36 - 1 12 - - 314
Punt Returns no. vyds avg td g no. yds avg td Ig
Jones, Marvin 14 102 73 0 37 14 102 73 0 37
Allen, Keenan 4 32 80 0 12 6 40 67 0 12
Edmond, Coleman 1 880 0 O 1 8 80 0 0
Lee, Adrian 1 -10-100 0 0 1 -10 <100 O 0
Total 20 116 58 0 37
Opponents 17 119 70 1 18
Kick Returns no. vyds avg td g no. yds avg td Ig
Bigelow, Brendan 23 475 207 1 88 23 475 207 1 88
Manuel, Mike 12 258 215 0 32 12 258 215 O 32
Edmond, Coleman 12 234195 0 34 16 333 208 O 34
Anderson, C.J. 1 20 200 0 20 1 20 200 O 20
Sofele, Isi 1 26 260 0 26 23 468 203 O 65
Miller, Anthony 1 4 40 0 4 1 4 40 O 4
Rodgers, Richard 1 5 50 0 5 1 5 50 0 5
Total 51 1022 200 1 88
Opponents 67 1366 204 0 53



2011 Cal Football

California Individual Season/Career Statistics (FINAL)

All games

SEASON CAREER
Interceptions no. vyds avg td g no. yds avg td Ig
Hill, Josh 2 32 160 1 32 4 46 115 1 32
Cattouse, Sean 2 20 100 0 20 7 4 63 0 20
Williams, Steve 2 45 225 0 45 3 45 150 O 45
Kendricks, Mychal 2 62 31.0 0 32 4 130 325 1 68
Campbell, D.J. 2 29 145 0 29 2 29 145 0 29
Anthony, Marc 1 14 140 0 14 3 32 107 O 18
McClure, Stefan 1 8 80 0 8 1 8 80 0 8
Total 2 210 175 1 45
Opponents 2 8 72 1 29
Fumble Returns 0 yds avg td g no. yds avg Ig
Guyton, Trevor 1 19 190 1 19 1 19 190 1 19
Kendricks, Mychal 1 33330 0 33 2 78 39.0 45
Total 2 52 260 1 33
Opponents 1 9 90 1 7
All Purpose g rcv pr kr ir _total avglg g rush rcv pr kr avglg
Allen, Keenan 13 1343 32 0 0 1430 110.0 24 191 1833 40 406 102.9
Sofele, Isi 13 33 0 26 0 1381 106.2 38 1742 87 0 468 60.4
Jones, Marvin 13 846 102 0 0 970 746 43 116 2270 102 0 57.9
Anderson, C.J. 13 186 0 20 0 551 424 13 345 186 0 20 42.4
Bigelow, Brendan 11 11 0 475 0 511 465 11 25 11 0 475 46.5
Manuel, Mike 8 9 0 258 0 305 381 8 38 0 258 38.1
Miller, Anthony 13 263 0 4 0 267 205 46 0 774 0 4 16.9
Calvin, Michael 12 269 0 0 0 256 21.3 37 -13 528 0 0 13.9
Edmond, Colema 9 0 -8 234 0 226 251 15 0 0 -8 333 21.7
Maynard, Zach 13 27 0 0 0 135 104 13 108 27 0 0 10.4
Hagan, Spencer 13 0 9% 0 0 0 94 72 25 0 94 0 0 3.8
DeBoskie-Johns 10 40 42 0 0 0 8 82 24 321 46 0 14 15.9
Kapp, Will 10 63 16 0 0 0 79 79 36 62 31 0 3 2.7
Kendricks, Mych 13 0 0 0 0 62 62 48 51 0 0 26 0 31
Williams, Steve 13 0 0 0 0 45 45 35 25 0 0 0 0 1.8
Yarnway, Dasart 1 36 0 0 0 0 36 36.0 4 65 0 0 0 16.2
Hill, Josh 13 0 0 0 0 32 32 25 36 0 0 0 0 1.3
Bouza, Jackson 5 0 32 0 0 0 32 64 5 0 32 0 0 6.4
Campbell, D.J. 13 0 0 0 0 29 29 22 46 0 0 0 0 0.6
Cattouse, Sean 13 0 0 0 0 20 20 15 49 0 0 0 0 0.9
Tyndall, John 12 5 13 0 0 0 18 15 32 10 19 0 5 11
Anthony, Marc 11 0 0 0 0 14 14 13 30 0 0 0 0 1.1
Dumont, Nico 6 4 8 0 0 0 12 20 10 4 8 0 0 1.2
McGovern, Bryce 13 0 9 0 0 0 9 07 13 0 9 0 0 0.7
McClure, Stefan 11 0 0 0 0 8 8 07 11 0 0 0 0 0.7
Rodgers, Richard 13 0 0 0 5 0 5 04 13 0 0 0 5 04
Anger, Bryan 13 5 0 0 0 0 5 04 51 5 0 0 0 0.1
Tedford, Quinn 1 0 5 0 0 0 5 50 3 0 5 0 0 1.7
Bridgford, Allan 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 02 4 1 0 0 0 0.2
Lee, Adrian 7 0 0 -10 0 0 -10 -14 7 0 0 -10 0 -1.4
TEAM 10 0 0 0 0 -43 43
Total 13 2013 3206 116 1022 210 6567 505.2
Opponents 13 1673 2655 119 1366 86 5899 453.8
Field Goals att good long blkd att  good long
Tavecchio, Giorgio 23 20 2 64 48 54
Total 23 20 54 2
Opponents 20 14 52 0
Punting no. yds avg Ig blk no. yds avg
Anger, Bryan 532345 442 64 1 255 11094 435 76
Total 532345 442 64 1
Opponents 68 2945 433 64 2



2011 Cal Football
California Individual Season/Career Statistics (FINAL)

All games
SEASON CAREER

Kickoffs no. yds avg th ob no. yds avg th ob
Tavecchio, Giorgio 764652 612 7 1 245 14790 604 14 6
Total 76 4652 61.2 7 1
Opponents 64 3944 616 10 1
## Defensive Leaders gp  ua a total  tfl sack intpbu fr ff blk gp  ua a_total tfl sack intpbu fr ff blk
30 Kendricks, Mychal 13 68 39 107 145 30 2 2 2 . 51 153 106 259 365 135 4 5 7 1 1
3 Holt, D.J. 13 46 36 82105 20 . 2 50 116 102 218 205 40 . 8 2 3
11 Cattouse, Sean 13 48 27 75 35 10 2 2 2 . 49 121 63 184 70 20 7 17 2 .
7 Campbell, D.J. 13 46 25 71 25 . 2 5 2 1 46 71 39 110 45 20 2 7 4 1
23 Hill, Josh 13 31 18 49 30 10 2 5 . 1 36 85 42 127 50 10 415 2 2
92 Guyton, Trevor 13 20 26 46 120 55 . . 2 2 42 34 57 91 245 110 . . 2 3
0A Williams, Steve 13 38 6 44 10 o211 001 25 54 16 70 20 10 315 2
2 Anthony, Marc 11 30 8 38 5.0 112 . . 30 62 24 86 55 . 318 1
95 Owusu, Ermest 13 15 15 30 75 45 . 2 . 1 42 29 27 56 140 80 5 1
40 McCain, Chris 10 16 13 29 6.0 15 . . 10 16 13 29 6.0 15 .
50 Tipoti, Aaron 11 13 12 25 40 15 1 1 33 20 40 60 60 15 . 1 . 2
2A McClure, Stefan 11 15 9 24 1.0 .1 2 1 1 15 9 24 10 .1 2 1
91 Coleman, Deandre 13 13 6 19 6.0 20 . 25 23 14 37 90 20 1 1
43 Camporeale, Dan 13 10 9 19 45 e 14 10 10 20 45 . 1
14 Whiteside, Cecil 10 12 5 17 40 30 . 1 . 2 10 12 5 17 40 3.0 1 2
44 Wilkerson, David 10 4 13 17 55 40 13 5 14 19 55 40
22 Kapp, Will 10 9 8 17 00 . 36 18 12 30 0.0 . .o
96 Payne, Kendrick 13 10 6 16 3.0 20 . 37 19 17 36 70 30 1 1
34 Hurrell, J.P. 13 8 7 15 0.0 1 38 17 18 3B 05 2 1
OE Coley, Michael 9 7 7 14 00 . 2 9 7 7 14 00 . 2 .
8 Moncrease, C.J. 13 6 7 13 05 05 . 1 . 25 15 10 25 05 05 1 .1
90 Jalil, Mustafa 13 8 5 13 10 05 . . 1 13 8 5 13 10 05 1
0D Sebastian, Avery 2 6 3 9 00 . 12 6 3 9 00 . .
37 Mullins, Robert 2 6 3 9 10 10 . . 25 12 10 22 10 10 . 1
2B Davis, Ryan 10 4 4 8 10 10 . 1 6 7 5 12 20 1.0 1
0l Jackson, Kameron 6 4 2 6 00 6 4 2 6 0.0
6 Logan, Alex 1 2 3 5 00 6 3 3 6 00
17 Scarlett, Brennan 3 2 2 4 05 3 2 2 4 05
55 Moala, Viliami 13 2 2 4 00 13 2 2 4 00
4J Tavecchio, Giorgio 13 2 2 4 00 46 4 4 8 00
1 Jones, Marvin 13 2 1 3 00 43 3 1 4 00
21 Allen, Keenan 13 3 3 0.0 24 6 6 0.0
™ TEAM 10 2 . 2 20
42 Fanua, Steven 2 1 1 2 00 6 2 4 6 0.0
5J Rios, Matt 12 1 1 2 00 38 2 1 3 00
56 Kaufusi, Keni 8 . 2 2 05 8 .2 2 05 1
35 Agu, Ted 1 1 1 2 00 . 1 1 1 2 00 o
1A Calvin, Michael 12 1 1 00 1 37 3 . 3 00 1 1
9 Anderson, C.J. 13 1 1 00 13 .1 1 00 .o
0B Edmond, Coleman 9 1 1 00 5 1 . 1 00
57 Schwenke, Brian 12 . 1 1 00 36 .1 1 00
33 DeBoskie-Johnson,Co 10 1 1 00 24 1 1 00
80 Miller, Anthony 13 1 1 00 46 2 2 00
5G Clark, Austin 12 1 1 00 15 1 . 1 00
3A Tyndall, John 12 1 1 00 . 2 7 2 9 00 .
82 Rodgers, Richard 13 . . . 0.0 P | 13 0.0 1

Total 13 517 336 853 100 34 12 50 11 9 2

Opponents 13 529 352 881 74 28 12 49 12 14 8



JEFF TEDFORD
HEAD COACH = 11th SEASON AT CAL

Jeff Tedford is the winningest coach in Cal football history, has established Cal as one of the elite football programs in the Pac-12
and lifted the Golden Bears into the national discussion on a consistent basis during his tenure as the school’'s head coach. Now in his
11th season at the helm in 2012, he has led the Bears to the third-most Pac-12 victories over his first decade, rankings among the
nation’s top 25 four times as well as in the top 10 at some point on five occasions.

Cal posted a school-record run of seven straight bowl appearances from 2003-09 and has played in a bowl game eight times in the
last nine campaigns. Cal is 5-3 in the postseason under Tedford, including a school-record string of four consecutive postseason wins
from 2005-08, making him the only Cal mentor with more than two bowl victories. The Bears also won enough games to be bowl
eligible with a seven-victory season in his first campaign in 2002 but were ineligible for a bowl. In addition, Cal put together a school-
record-tying eight consecutive winning campaigns from 2002-09 and added a ninth in 10 seasons in 2011 to begin another streak. Cal
has twice posted a school-record-tying 10 wins under Tedford, the sixth and seventh times in school history, in 2004 and 2006.

Tedford has posted a career record of 79-48 (.622) in a school-record 127 games at Cal, having set the school’s win record with his
75th victory vs. Presbyterian at AT&T Park on Sept. 17, 2011. He is also the school’s all-time leader for victories in conference games
(48), road contests (28) and bowls (5). To top it off, he is 7-3 in the Big Game, equaling Pappy Waldorf's school record of seven wins
against Stanford.

The Bears have had 36 players selected in the NFL Draft during the 10 drafts that have occurred since Tedford has been the head
coach at Cal, including eight first-round picks. Cal's 33 active NFL players at the end of the 2011 regular season, according to
ESPN.com, ranked second among Pac-12 schools.

All of this at the head of a program that won just one game in 2001, the year prior to his arrival, rates the Cal football renaissance over
the past decade as one of the most impressive turnarounds in college football history.

He has also earned a reputation as a strong recruiter, with his last three classes in 2010, '11 and '12 being ranked as high as No. 11,
No. 13 and No. 15 nationally. Prior to the 2011 campaign, Sporting News bestowed the honor of the Pac-12’s best recruiter on Tedford.

But Tedford’s teams have not only got it done on the field, they've also got it done in the classroom. His players have been
recognized as conference All-Academic honorees 103 times in 10 seasons. Of the 182 seniors who played for Tedford in his first nine
campaigns, 160 (88%) have earned their college degrees and/or gone on to NFL careers.

Tedford’s success with the Cal program has resulted in local devotion and national attention. Cal averaged more than 57,000 fans
per contest for seven consecutive seasons from 2004-10 before moving to the 45,000-seat AT&T Park in 2011 while Memorial Stadium
undergoes an extensive renovation and retrofit prior to reopening for the team's 2012 home contests. The seven-year stretch included a
string of 43 consecutive games in front of at least 50,000 fans at Memorial Stadium (Sept. 11, 2004 — Nov. 20, 2010). In 2006, the
Bears set school records for average fans per home game (64,318) and overall spectators (450,223). The following year in 2007 Cal
established a school record with 41,366 season-ticket holders.

Nationally, Cal has had multiple Heisman Trophy candidates under Tedford’s tutelage, with J.J. Arrington (2004), Marshawn Lynch
(2006), DeSean Jackson (2007) and Jahvid Best (2009) among top candidates for the prestigious honor at some point in the season,
and Arrington finishing eighth in the final voting.

Other national recognition has come the Bears way in recent years. Alex Mack was the winner of the 2008 Draddy Award (often
referred to as the “Academic Heisman”), while Mike Mohamed was one of 16 players across the country in the National Football
Foundation’s Scholar-Athlete Class of 2010 and a finalist for the prestigious honor won by Mack now known as the William V. Campbell
Trophy. Giorgio Tavecchio was a semifinalist for the same honor in 2011. In 2006, the Bears had a pair of players collect national
awards. Jackson was the recipient of the inaugural Randy Moss Award as the top returner in the country, while Daymeion Hughes
earned The Lott IMPACT Trophy, given to the nation’s top defensive player to equally recognize his athletic performance and personal
character.

Despite his success and notoriety, Tedford remains devoted to being a mentor.

“Football is more than a game,” he says. “I think it teaches so many values for young people as they move on into life — teamwork,
sacrifice, dedication, hard work — all those things are very valuable to their futures. I'm going to be a person that they can trust and talk
to while they’re here. But | really hope that when they leave, they understand that they can come back to Cal and ask for anything and
count on me and our entire staff in any situation.”

His legendary work ethic, exemplified by the well-used air mattress in his office, shows the coach’s drive, which is not geared towards
individual success. His true goals are success as a team and success for his student-athletes.

“Jeff is the hardest worker | have ever encountered in this business,” says Cal Director of Athletics Sandy Barbour. “He is not going
to be outworked, because he believes he owes that to his student-athletes.”

That relentless drive developed in Tedford as a young football player at Warren High School in the Southern California city of
Downey. After a solid prep career, the undersized quarterback went on to a standout two-year stint at Cerritos College (1979-80) before
a record-setting two-year stay at Fresno State (1981-82). During his days as a Bulldog, he established several school passing records,
including career marks for passing yardage (4,872) and touchdown passes (35), while earning honorable mention All-America notice in
1982 when he set single-season Fresno State standards for passing yardage (2,993) and TD passes (24).

After receiving a bachelor’'s degree in Physical Education from Fresno State in 1983, Tedford played professionally in the Canadian
Football League for six seasons with Hamilton, Calgary, Saskatchewan and Winnipeg. He appeared in the league’s championship
game (Grey Cup) with Hamilton in 1984.

Tedford has used his own signal-calling experience to build a reputation as a quarterback guru. During his 20-year collegiate
coaching career at California (2002-present), Oregon (1998-2001) and Fresno State (1992-97), Tedford has been integral in the
development of six quarterbacks that became first-round picks in the NFL Draft — Kyle Boller, David Carr, Trent Dilfer, Joey Harrington,
Aaron Rodgers and Akili Smith.

Rodgers, an under-the-radar junior college transfer like Tedford, ranked No. 8 nationally in pass efficiency in 2004 when he
completed 66.1 percent of his passes for 2,566 yards and 24 touchdowns with only eight interceptions for the Bears. He put up similar
numbers the previous season when he completed 61.6 percent of his passes for 2,903 yards and 19 touchdowns with only five



interceptions. After being drafted by the Green Bay Packers in the first round of the 2005 NFL Draft, Rodgers has become one of the
top quarterbacks in the NFL and followed his first Pro Bowl selection in 2009 by earning Super Bowl XLV MVP honors after leading the
Packers to a victory over the Pittsburgh Steelers. In 2011, he was named the NFL's MVP and earned his first All-Pro honor from the
Associated Press.

“As far as a gameday coach, he was incredibly demanding in a way that pushes you to strive for perfection,” Rodgers says of
Tedford. “I think we're both perfectionists, we like things to look a certain way, we're both fierce competitors, | loved how he got our
offense into a rhythm with his play-calling and I loved his energy. That second year there was a fun year ... he and | still have a special
friendship and bond.”

Dilfer was selected sixth overall by the Tampa Bay Buccaneers in the 1994 NFL Draft and played for five teams over 14 NFL
seasons in a career that was highlighted by leading the Baltimore Ravens to a win in Super Bowl XXXV following the 2000 campaign.

“I believe Jeff's one of the finest minds in all of football,” said Dilfer, who currently serves as a football analyst for ESPN after a 14-
year NFL playing career from 1994-2007. “He’s certainly the finest coach I've ever been around. He’s a great leader and great teacher.
He has very high expectations for himself and the people around him. And he will work tirelessly to meet those expectations. Jeff taught
me more about toughness and the game of football than any coach I've ever played for, and I've had some awfully good coaches.”

In addition to his success with quarterbacks, Tedford’'s teams have featured balanced attacks and become notorious for their ferocity
on the ground. In nine of his first 10 seasons at Cal, Tedford has had at least one running back post a 1,000-yard rushing season,
including a string of seven consecutive years with a 1,000-yard rusher from 2002-08 and then again in 2010 and ‘11. In 2004, Arrington
broke Chuck Muncie’s single-season school record with 2,018 yards, which led the country (168.2 ypg) as Arrington rushed for at least
100 yards in each of his 12 contests. In 2007, Justin Forsett’s 1,546 rushing yards were briefly the second-best in Cal history, but Best's
four-game flourish (814 yards) at the end of 2008 gave him 1,580 for the year to move past Forsett. Lynch had back-to-back 1,000-yard
seasons in 2005 and 2006, while Adimchinobe Echemandu (1,195 yards in 2003), Isi Sofele (1,322 yards in 2011), Shane Vereen
(1,167 yards in 2010), and Joe Igber (1,075 yards in 2002) have also reached the mark under Tedford.

While offense has been Tedford’s forte, California’s defense has toughened considerably during his reign as well, allowing an
average of just 22.7 points per game during his first 10 seasons, second-best in the Pac-10/12 over that period. His 2004 team ranked
eighth nationally in scoring defense, allowing just 16.0 points per game. In 2005, the Bears led the Pac-10 in scoring defense, giving up
only 21.2 points per contest. In 2008, Cal led the Pac-10 in the two key categories of red zone defense (68.2%) and takeaways (34).
The Bears were second in the conference in rush defense (112.0 ypg) in 2009. Cal had a stellar season on defense in 2010, leading
the league and ranking among the top 25 nationally in sacks (2.83 spg, No. 13 NCAA), total defense (319.08 ypg, No. 18 NCAA) and
pass defense (187.0 ypg, No. 21 NCAA). In 2011, Cal led the Pac-12 in total defense (332.92 ypg) and pass defense (204.23 ypg),
ranking 25th and 37th nationally. Cal also continued to make big plays on defense in 2011 as the Pac-12’s top team in tackles for loss
(7.69 tflpg, No. 7 NCAA) while ranking third in the conference in sacks (2.62 spg, No. 19 NCAA). In addition, the Bears led the Pac-12
in opponents’ first downs, allowing only 17.4 per game.

Prior to his arrival in Berkeley, Tedford was the offensive coordinator and quarterbacks coach at Oregon, serving in that role for four
seasons, including the 2001 campaign when the Ducks finished with a No. 2 national ranking.

Tedford played an integral role in the rise of the Oregon program during his tenure in Eugene — a period in which the Ducks posted

the Pac-10’s best record (38-10) while finishing progressively better each year (8-4 in 1998, 9-3 in 99, 10-2 in '00 and 11-1 in '01).

During his first season as offensive coordinator in 1998, the Ducks set school records in passing yards, total offense and points

scored. Tedford’s passing acumen was clearly evident in the rapid development of Smith, who earned Pac-10 Offensive Player of the

Year accolades as he finished second in the nation in pass efficiency and was later chosen third overall in the 1999 NFL Draft by

Cincinnati.

Duck quarterbacks A.J. Feeley and Harrington combined to pass for 3,131 yards and 24 TDs on the Sun Bowl champion team that
ranked 13th nationally in scoring in 1999, while the 2000 club tied for the Pac-10 crown and defeated Texas in the Holiday Bowl.
Tedford’s last Oregon squad in 2001 showcased one of the nation’s premier quarterbacks in Harrington, who won Pac-10 Offensive
Player of the Year honors and finished fourth in the Heisman balloting.

In 1992 as the quarterbacks coach at Fresno State, Tedford began honing the skills of Dilfer. Under Tedford’'s guidance, the
Bulldogs’ quarterback earned first-team All-WAC honors for an offense that led the nation in scoring (44.2 ppg), ranked second in total
offense (541.9 ypg) and beat USC in the Freedom Bowl. A season later, Tedford became the Bulldogs’' offensive coordinator, and
Fresno State ranked third nationally in scoring and total offense while earning an Aloha Bowl invitation. Dilfer ranked first nationally in
passing efficiency (173.1 rating) and won the WAC Offensive Player of the Year award. He was later chosen by Tampa Bay with the
sixth overall selection of the 1994 NFL Dratft.

Tedford’s coaching career began with two seasons as volunteer assistant at Fresno State (1987-88) before he joined Calgary of the
CFL for three seasons (1989-91), including the 1991 team that advanced to the Grey Cup title game.

Despite his success as a coach and mentor, Tedford still follows a basic philosophy.

“We try to focus on one game at a time and try to reach our full potential,” he emphatically says.

And he still values each and every member of his football team.

“Whether it is the guys who are suited up, the guys who are going to play 50-60 plays or the guys who aren’t going to play at all, |
want them all to understand that they are very important to the success of the program,” he says. “Their contributions are invaluable.”

Tedford’s hard work and dedication not only inspire his players, it has also made him a role model to the young men in the Cal
program.

“Coach Tedford wasn't just a coach, | think of him as more like a father figure,” says Desmond Bishop, an All-Pac-10 linebacker and
key member of the Green Bay Packers' Super Bowl XLV winning squad. “He taught us lessons about life. He taught us to have
integrity, to have character. He prepared us to be men.”



COACHING CHRONOLOGY

School Season  Position Record Highlights

Cal 2011 Head Coach 7-6 Holiday Bowl participant, 3-1 in Nov.

Cal 2010 Head Coach 5-7 Ranked No. 24 nationally after 2-0 start

Cal 2009 Head Coach 8-5 Poinsettia Bowl participant

Cal 2008 Head Coach 9-4 Emerald Bowl champions

Cal 2007 Head Coach 7-6 Armed Forces Bowl champions

Cal 2006 Head Coach 10-3 Pac-10 co-champions, Holiday Bowl champions

Cal 2005 Head Coach 8-4 Las Vegas Bowl champions

Cal 2004 Head Coach 10-2 Holiday Bowl participant, Pac-10 Coach of the Year, Ranked No. 9 nationally
Cal 2003 Head Coach 8-6 Insight Bowl champions

Cal 2002 Head Coach 7-5 Pac-10 Coach of the Year

Oregon 2001 Offensive Coordinator 11-1 Pac-10 champions, Ranked No. 2 nationally, Fiesta Bowl champions
Oregon 2000 Offensive Coordinator 10-2 Pac-10 co-champions, Ranked No. 7 nationally, Holiday Bowl champions
Oregon 1999 Offensive Coordinator 9-3 Sun Bowl champions

Oregon 1998 Offensive Coordinator 8-4 Aloha Bowl participant

Fresno State 1997 Offensive Coordinator 6-6

Fresno State 1996 Offensive Coordinator 4-7

Fresno State 1995 Offensive Coordinator 5-7

Fresno State 1994 Offensive Coordinator 5-7-1

Fresno State 1993 Offensive Coordinator 8-4 WAC tri-champions, No. 3 scoring offense nationally, Aloha Bowl participant
Fresno State 1992 Quarterbacks Coach 9-4 WAC tri-champions, No. 1 scoring offense nationally, Freedom Bowl champions
Calgary (CFL) 1991 Offensive Assistant 11-7 Grey Cup runner-up

Calgary (CFL) 1990 Offensive Assistant 11-6-1  Western Division champions

Calgary (CFL) 1989 Offensive Assistant 10-8

BOWLS (14)

School Season Bowl

Cal 2011 Holiday
Cal 2009 Poinsettia
Cal 2008 Emerald
Cal 2007 Armed Forces
Cal 2006 Holiday
Cal 2005 Las Vegas
Cal 2004 Holiday
Cal 2003 Insight
Oregon 2001 Fiesta
Oregon 2000 Holiday
Oregon 1999 Sun
Oregon 1998 Aloha
Fresno State 1993 Freedom
Fresno State 1992 Freedom

*Season in which bowl was played

COACHING AT CAL

* Has posted a 79-48 (.622) record in 10 seasons as Cal's head coach to rank as the school’s all-time wins leader.

« Led the Golden Bears to a school-record seven consecutive bowl games (2003-09) and has had led the Bears to enough victories to be bowl eligible
in nine of his 10 years.

« Led Cal to a school-record-tying eight straight winning seasons (2002-09) and again in 2011

« Is 5-3 in bowl games and the only Cal coach with more than two bowl victories.

« Is 7-3 in the Big Game after inheriting a seven-game losing streak in the series, and has equaled Pappy Waldorf's school record for victories over
Stanford.

* Has 13 wins over ranked teams in his first 10 seasons, compared to Cal's five in the 10 campaigns prior to his arrival.

« Has had Cal among the nation’s top 25 in seven of the last eight years and reached the top 10 at some point during five of those seasons.

* Has had his players honored 103 times on the Pac-10/12 all-academic football teams in the past 10 seasons.

« 88 percent of his seniors (160 of 182 student-athletes) in his first nine seasons have earned their college degrees and/or gone on to NFL careers.



CAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS UNDER JEFF TEDFORD

2002

Named Pac-10 Coach of the Year as voted by conference coaches, becoming the third Cal head coach to receive the honor since the award’'s
inception in 1975.

Enjoyed a six-win increase from the previous season, tying for the biggest one-year turnaround in the nation and the second-largest about-face in
school history (the 1947 club went 9-1 after a 2-7 season in 1946).

Led the Bears to victories over three nationally ranked teams (Michigan State, Washington and Arizona State) in the same season for the first time
in 52 years.

Scored three road wins over nationally ranked opponents in the same season for the first time in school history.

Halted a 12-year victory drought in Sun Devil Stadium, mowing down Arizona State, 55-38.

Set a modern-day school record by scoring 427 points (broken in 2003) with a 35.6 points per game scoring average that tied for 10th-best in the
nation.

Defeated Washington to snap a 19-game losing streak to the Huskies.

Capped the season by registering Cal’s first Big Game win over Stanford in eight years, a 30-7 throttling of the Cardinal.

2003

Established first back-to-back winning seasons at Cal in 12 years.

Set single-season school marks for total offense (6,061) and first downs (321), as well as a modern-era record for scoring (457).

Led the Pac-10 in rushing for the first time in 45 seasons with 2,356 yards and a 168.3 yard per game average.

Posted first bowl win at Cal in 10 years, defeating Virginia Tech by a score of 52-49 in the Insight Bowl.

Set single-game school bowl records for most points (52), total yards (530), passing yards (394), completion percentage (77.1, later broken), TDs
(7) and rushing TDs (5, later tied).

Beat a team ranked as high as No. 3 nationally for the first time in 52 years with a 34-31 victory in three overtimes over No. 3 USC at Memorial Stadium.
Defeated Washington in Berkeley for the first time in 28 years, with the 54-7 win the widest margin of victory by a Cal team in a conference game in
81 years, setting Cal's single-game record for total offense with 729 yards in the contest.

2004

Named Pac-10 Coach of the Year for the second time, something no other Cal football head coach has ever done.
Reached Cal's highest national ranking (No. 4) in 52 years.

Posted school’s best regular-season record (10-1) since 1950 club was 9-0-1 in the regular season.

First perfect home record (5-0) in 55 years since the 1949 team was 6-0 at Memorial Stadium.

Most road wins (5) in school history.

Earned first back-to-back bowl trips since 1990 and '91 seasons.

Set single-season school record for total offense (492.4 ypg), ranking No. 1 in the Pac-10.

Broke single-season school mark for yards per play (7.0), almost one yard better than old standard of 6.1 in 2003.
Led Pac-10 in rushing (256.8 ypg) for second straight year, which were the first two times since 1958.

Allowed fewest points per game by a Cal defense since 1968, ranking eighth nationally at 16.0 ppg.

Recorded first back-to-back defensive shutouts in 36 years (38-0 at Arizona, 27-0 vs. Arizona State).

2005

Finished No. 25 in the AP and coaches’ polls, marking the first time Cal had appeared in final polls in consecutive seasons since doing it five years
in a row from 1947-51.

Finished the season ranked ninth nationally with 235.3 rushing yards per game to mark the Bears’ second straight season as one of the nation’s
top-10 rushing teams (sixth in 2004).

Won fourth straight Big Game for the first time since the 1936-39 campaigns and again at Stanford, marking Cal’s first two straight road victories in
the series since winning six straight on The Farm from 1937-51.

2006

Guided Cal to a school-record-tying 10 wins, just the seventh time in school history the Bears had posted the total.

Recorded a fourth straight season with at least eight victories.

Named a finalist for the Liberty Mutual Coach of the Year Award, which honors the coach who best exemplifies responsibility and excellence on and
off the field of play.

Led Cal to its fifth straight Big Game win for the first time since the club won five in a row from 1919-23.

Led Bears to a perfect home record (7-0) for the second time in three years.

Beat Washington for the fifth straight time after having previously dropped 19 straight in the series.



2007

« Led Bears to a top-10 in-season ranking for the fourth straight campaign.

« Six players selected in the 2008 NFL Draft — a school-record for the seven-round version of the draft.
¢ Tailback Justin Forsett rushed for 1,546 yards — the third-most in school history.

« Opened the year with a thrilling 45-31 victory over No. 15 Tennessee on national television.

« Also defeated No. 11 Oregon on the road with the ESPN Gameday crew in attendance.

« Directed Bears to a No. 2 national ranking — their highest since 1951.

« All 13 of Cal's games were televised — the first time in program history that every contest was telecast.

2008

« Set a record with a fourth consecutive bow! victory while reaching a bowl game for the sixth consecutive year.

¢ Posted a winning record for the seventh straight campaign.

* Posted a 7-0 home record to mark the third time in five seasons Cal had been unbeaten at home.

Finished No. 25 in coaches’ poll to mark fourth top-25 finish in five years.

Tailback Jahvid Best rushed for 1,580 yards — the second most in school history — to extend the school record of consecutive years with a 1,000-
yard rusher to seven.

Produced Draddy Trophy (now known as the William V. Campbell Trophy) winner Alex Mack.

2009

« Recorded eighth consecutive winning season to equal a school record (1918-25), while also extending school-record string of bowl appearances to
seven.

« Equaled Cal's modern-era record for victories (67) and the school’s record for Big Game wins (7) with a victory at Stanford on Nov. 21 in his 100th
game as head coach.

« Became one of only three Cal football coaches to reach the 100-game mark.

« Led Bears to back-to-back wins in consecutive weeks over nationally-ranked teams for the first time since 1950, beating Arizona at home and winning at
Stanford.

2010

Started the season 2-0 to rank No. 24 in the coaches’ poll and make it each of the last seasons and eight of the past nine in which the Bears have
been ranked among the nation’s top 25 teams at some point in the season.

Featured a defense that led the Pac-10 and ranked in the top 25 nationally in sacks (2.83 spg, No. 13), total defense (319.08 ypg, No. 18) and pass
defense (187.00 ypg, No. 21), recorded five first-half shutouts, held its opponents to 10 or more total points on four occasions — highest total since
the “Bear Minimum” defense limited seven opponents to 10 or fewer points in 1968 — and held opponents below 200 yards of offense three times.

« Scored 50 or more points on three occasions (UC Davis, Colorado, Arizona State).

« Led Cal to victories in each of its first four home games at Memorial Stadium and played the final game at the venue until 2012 when the stadium
reopens following an extensive renovation and retrofit.

2011

« Returned the Bears to the Holiday Bowl after team rallied by posting a 3-1 record in the final month of the regular season

* Opened the season with three consecutive victories, including a hard-fought 36-33 overtime win at Colorado

» Featured Pac-12 Defensive Player of the Year Mychal Kendricks and fellow first-team all-conference selections Keenan Allen, Bryan Anger and
Mitchell Schwartz.

« Led the Pac-12 in total defense (332.92 ypg), pass defense (204.23), tackles for loss (7.69 tflpg) and opponents’ first downs (17.4 fdpg).

« Finished the regular season with a 4-1 record in their temporary home venue of AT&T Park.

« Defeated Utah and Colorado (non-conference game) in their first season as members of the Pac-12.

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
« Honorable mention All-American at Fresno State, where he left as the school’s all-time record holder in passing yards (4,872) and touchdown passes
(35).
« Set single-season school marks in 1982 for passing yards (2,993) and TD passes (24).
« Accumulated a 54 percent completion rate in six seasons in the CFL.

THE TEDFORD FILE

Birthdate Nov. 2, 1961
Hometown Downey, CA

High School Warren HS
College Fresno State 1983

Bachelor’s in Physical Education
Junior College Cerritos College
Family wife, Donna; sons, Taylor and Quinn
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Group includes nine players ranked on at least one list of the nation’s top players
Cal Inks 20 to Signing Class of 2012

BERKELEY — California signed 20 student-athletes to National Letters of Intent to join the Golden Bears football program in
2012. The signing class includes nine players on at least one list of the nation’s top prospects provided by five major recruiting
services in ESPN, MaxPreps, Scout, Rivals and 247Sports.

“I'm really excited about the kids in this class not only as football players but as people,” head coach Jeff Tedford said. “I'm
excited about the future that they’re going to bring to this program."

Cal put together a Top 25 signing class for the third straight year with its 2012 class ranked in the Top 25 according to
MaxPreps (No. 15), ESPN (No. 22), Rivals (No. 23) and 247Sports (No. 25). Its 2011 group ranked as high as No. 13 in the
nation by Scout and its 2010 class was No. 11 according to Rivals.

Cal’s highest Top 25 position group ranking is the No. 5 spot its wide receivers group received from Rivals, while the Bears
check in No. 6 at quarterback, tied for No. 9 at kicker, tied for No. 14 at athlete and tied for No. 15 on the offensive line.
According to Scout, Cal’'s wide receivers/tight ends group is No. 12.

First-team All-American and four-star quarterback Zach Kline (Danville, CA/San Ramon Valley HS) was on all five lists of
the nation’s top recruits (No. 32 ESPN, No. 38 247Sports, No. 44 Rivals, No. 123 Scout, No. 139 MaxPreps) and was also the
nation’s No. 2 pro style quarterback according to Rivals. In addition, the 2011 Gatorade California Football Player of the Year
played in the Under Armour All-Star Game and won numerous local honors including the Bay Area News Group’s East Bay
Offensive Player of the Year after leading the North Coast Section with 3,630 passing yards and a school-record-tying 36
touchdown throws.

Four incoming wide receivers — Bryce Treggs (No. 43 Scout, No. 81 Rivals, No. 89 MaxPreps, No. 112 247Sports), Darius
Powe (No. 66 ESPN, No. 140 247Sports, No. 226 Rivals), Cedric Dozier (No. 152 Rivals, No. 292 Scout) and Kenny Lawler (No.
222 Rivals, No. 277 Scout) — were each on at least one of the five lists of the nation’s top recruits.

A five-star Scout selection and first-team All-American, Treggs (Inglewood, CA/St. John Bosco HS) played in the Semper
Fidelis All-American Bowl after a 2011 season in which he posted 70 receptions for 1,377 yards and 11 touchdowns as the top-
ranked receiver in the Trinity League and the third-leading receiver in the state of California. He also had 56 receptions and
1,010 yards receiving as a junior.

Powe (Lakewood, CA/Lakewood HS) received four stars from all but one of the five recruiting services and was impressive
in the Under Armour All-America Game following a 2011 senior season in which he caught 36 balls for 560 yards. His most
impressive prep season came as a junior when he caught 46 passes for 827 yards and six touchdowns to earn third-team All-
State honors and the Moore League Offensive Player of the Year.

Dozier (Lakewood, WA/Lakes HS) played in the U.S. Army All-American Bowl after a 2011 campaign in which he moved
primarily to wide receiver after having previously been a dual-threat quarterback. His biggest statistical season came as a junior
in 2010 when he rushed for 1,223 yards and 17 TD, while adding 91-0f-142 passing for 1,181 yards and 13 touchdown throws to
lead the league.

Lawler (Upland, CA/Upland HS) was a first-team All-State choice of MaxPreps as a senior when he had 53 receptions for
1,267 yards and 12 TD to lead the Southern Section and Baseline League in receiving.

Offensive linemen Freddie Tagaloa (Richmond, CA/Salesian HS) and Matt Cochran (Atwater, CA/Buhach Colony HS) were
both on MaxPreps'’ list of the nation’s top players overall at No. 93 and No. 188, respectively, while Tagaloa was also listed at
No. 220 according to 247Sports. Cochran is Scout’'s No. 3 center nationally, while Tagaloa ranks as high as the nation’s No. 13
offensive tackle by MaxPreps. Both players were in the U.S. Semper Fidelis All-American Bowl, while Tagaloa played in the
International Bowl and was a Prepstar All-American as a senior.

Defensive back Raymond Ford (Gardena, CA/Junipero Serra HS) is the nation’s No. 144 player overall according to
247Sports. He was an All-State First-Team selection as a junior when he had 45 tackles, five interceptions including one for a
77-yard TD return and 15 passes defended. He saw limited action as a senior due to injury.

Linebacker Michael Barton (Concord, CA/ De La Salle HS) is the final Cal signee on one of the five lists, checking at No.
176 according to MaxPreps and No. 194 by Scout. The MaxPreps First-Team All-American and California Division | State Player
of the Year as a senior also participated in the U.S. Semper Fields All-American Bowl and ranked as high as the nation’s No. 10
inside linebacker by MaxPreps.

Linebacker Hardy Nickerson Jr. (Oakland, CA/Bishop O’Dowd HS) is the other player to participate in a bowl at the national
level, playing at the Semper Fields All-American Bowl and along with Tagaloa in the International Bowl.

The remainder of the class includes defensive lineman Maurice Bennett (Madison, MS/Madison Central HS), athlete Jeffrey
Coprich (Stevenson Ranch, CA/West Ranch HS), defensive back Damariay Drew (Livermore, CA/Livermore HS), fullback
Maximo Espitia (Salem, OR/South Salem HS), defensive back Willie Fletcher (Orange, CA/Orange Lutheran HS), wide receiver
Chris Harper (Encino, CA/Crespi HS), punter Cole Leininger (Fruit Cove, FL/Bartram Trail HS), offensive lineman Steven Moore



(Elk Grove, CA/EIk Grove HS), offensive lineman Christian Okafor (Houston, TX/Westbury HS) and tight end Harrison Wilfley
(Orangevale, CA/American River College/Casa Roble HS).

A total of 12 of the 20 signees — Barton, Cochran, Dozier, Ford, Harper, Kline, Lawler, Leininger, Okafor, Powe, Tagaloa
and Treggs — picked up at least four stars from one recruiting service.

“We had big focuses on offense line and the wide receiver position,” Tedford said. “I felt like we really improved there in
getting some young talent to come in and compete to make an immediate impact.”

Kline and Okafor have enrolled at Cal for the 2012 spring semester and began taking classes in January. Both are expected
to participate in the team’s 2012 spring practices.

Cal recruited heavily on the local front in the 2012 class with 15 members from California, as well as one each from the
states of Florida, Mississippi, Oregon, Texas and Washington. The Bay Area News Group’s “Cream of the Crop” listing of the
Top 20 players in the Bay Area included five Cal signees in Kline (No. 1), Tagaloa (No. 2), Barton (No. 4), Nickerson Jr. (No. 10)
and Drew (No. 13).

By position, Cal signed 12 offensive players, six on defense, one athlete and one on special teams.

“| really feel good about how our coaching staff pulled together as it is challenging anytime you have a coaching change
with the timing we had,” Tedford said. “I'm very proud of our staff and the hard work they put forth to sign a great class.”

CalBears.com was on site throughout signing day in the football offices at the Simpson Center for Student-Athlete High
Performance. A live blog, biographical information, video clips, and much more has been posted at CalBears.com/Signing Day.

Cal football will return to a renovated Memorial Stadium in 2012, opening its season at home against Nevada on Saturday,
Sept. 1. The Bears’ seven-game home slate will also feature Pac-12 contests against Arizona State, Oregon, Stanford,
Washington and UCLA, as well as a non-conference tilt against Southern Utah. The Bears have road trips to Ohio State, Oregon
State, USC, Utah and Washington State.

For more information on the stadium and season-ticket options for 2012, visit CaliforniaMemorialStadium.com.

2012 Cal Football Recruiting Class

NAME POS HT WT YR EXP HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOLS)
Michael Barton LB 6-1 211 Fr. HS Concord, CA (De La Salle HS)
Maurice Bennett DL 6-2 280 Fr. HS Madison, MS (Madison Central HS)
Matt Cochran oL 6-4 320 Fr. HS Atwater, CA (Buhach Colony HS)
Jeffrey Coprich ATH 5-9 182 Fr. HS Stevenson Ranch, CA (West Ranch HS)
Cedric Dozier WR 5-11 175 Fr. HS Lakewood, WA (Lakes HS)
Damariay Drew DB 6-0 195 Fr. HS Livermore, CA (Livermore HS)
Maximo Espitia FB 6-3 223 Fr. HS Salem, OR (South Salem HS)

Willie Fletcher DB 6-3 180 Fr. HS Orange, CA (Orange Lutheran HS)
Raymond Ford DB 5-11 174 Fr. HS Gardena, CA (Junipero Serra HS)
Chris Harper WR 6-0 171 Fr. HS Encino, CA (Crespi HS)

Zach Kline QB 6-2 210 Fr. HS Danville, CA (San Ramon Valley HS)
Kenny Lawler WR 6-3 192 Fr. HS Upland, CA (Upland HS)

Cole Leininger P 6-2 204 Fr. HS Fruit Cove, FL (Bartram Trail HS)
Steven Moore oL 6-6 270 Fr. HS Elk Grove, CA (Elk Grove HS)

Hardy Nickerson Jr. LB 6-0 221 Fr. HS Oakland, CA (Bishop O’'Dowd HS)
Christian Okafor oL 6-6 304 Fr. HS Houston, TX (Westbury HS)

Darius Powe WR 6-2 186 Fr. HS Lakewood, CA (Lakewood HS)
Freddie Tagaloa oL 6-8 312 Fr. HS Richmond, CA (Salesian HS)

Bryce Treggs WR 5-11 171 Fr. HS Bellflower, CA (St. John Bosco HS)

Harrison Wilfley TE 6-5 240 Jr. JC Orangevale, CA (American River College/Casa Roble HS)





